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e REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS wege@calnet
Mr. Bill Thompson October 25, 2004

Desert Petroleum
P.O. Box 1601

Oxnard, California 93032
(805) 644-6784 FAX (805) 654-0720

Dear Mr. Thompson:

The following report documents the third quarter 2004 sampling at DP793, 4035 Park Blvd,

Oakland, California.

1.0 SITE LOCATION AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

Former Desert Petroleum #793 is a non-active service station (USTs and associated piping removed
June 23, 1994), located on the northwest corner of the mntersection of Park Boulevard and Hampel
Street at 4035 Park Blvd., Oakland, Califorma (Figure 1). The site is located in projected section
32; T1S; R3W,; MDB&M at an approximate elevation of 210 feet above mean sea level (Figure 2).

East Bay Municipal Utility District - Sewer Discharge Permit #50435501
Alameda County Local Oversite STID 1248

San Francisco Bay Regional Board (Region 2) Case # 01-0170
Facility/Leak Site ID# T0600100158

2.0 SITE INVESTIGATION/REMEDIATION CHRONOLOGY

November 30, 1989

December 1, 1989

December 5, 1989
December 6, 1989

December 7, 1989

Alameda County Health Department (Mr. Ariu Levi) notified Desert
Petroleum that gasoline was trickling into a sewer on Brighton Avenue
through a crack in the bottom of the sewer access. Desert Petroleum's area
manager sent to site to reconstruct and audit tank inventories and sales
records. The audit indicated overages on all tanks.

Desert Petroleumn contacted the station tenant, Mr. Jason Gopad, and advised
him to test the fuel tanks and associated piping.

The retail fueling facility was closed.

Mr, Gopad had the underground storage tanks tested. The test results were
inconclusive.

All fuel was removed from the underground storage tanks. The product lines
were tested by Walton Engineering. The regular leaded and super unleaded
lines passed. The regular unleaded line failed. A 1/2 inch hole m the 2 mnch
unleaded supply line was located beneath the eastern pump island. An
ultrasound investigation was conducted to determine the location of the
onsite sewer line. An onsite soil gas survey was conducted and indicated
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December 8, 1989

December 11, 1989

December 12, 1989

December 13, 1989

December 15, 1989

July 24, 1990
August 21, 1990

December 1990
September 8, 1993

June 23, 1994
August 14, 1995

August 16, 1995

contamination associated with the pump islands and the sewer line on the
western edge of the property.

Desert Petroleum submitted Unauthorized Release Report, drilling permits
for site assessment obtained from Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District, Zone 7, Underground Service Alert was notified.
Onsite drilling/sampling and well installation initiated. Sample borings RS-
1, RS-2, RS-3, RS-5 and RS-4. Groundwater monitoring wells installed into
borings RS-1, RS-5, and RS-6. Vapor extraction well installed into boring
RS-2.

Encroachment permit secured from the City of Oakland for assessment work
in Brighton Avenue. Sample boring RS-4 drilled and sampled just east of
the sewer access in Brighton Avenue to the 10 foot depth.

The area northeast of the sewer access was excavated with a backhoe.
Gasoline appeared to be seeping from the backfill around the sewer line. A
water supply line was inadvertently broke (USA markings incorrectly
marked the location of this line). A vacuum truck was used to pump out the
water/product from the excavation. Approximately 7,200 gallons of
water/gasoline was manifested and sent to H & H Shipyard for treatment and
disposal. The water line was repaired, perforated 4 inch PVC pipe was
placed vertically into the excavation and the excavation backfilled with pea
gravel from approximately the 8 foot depth to subgrade, well RS-7. A
portable vapor extraction unit connected to the sewer and RS-7 (operated
during daylight hours).

RSI S.A.V.E. vapor exiraction system installed and connected to onsite wells
RS-1, RS-2, RS-5 and RS-6. Operated continuously for one week, then
during daylight hours thereafter due to noise disturbance of neighbors.
Length of vapor extraction and amounts of hydrocarbons removed not
documented.

Soil boring/sampling investigations near the sewer lateral in residential
backyard 1227 Hampel Avenue.

Soil boring/sampling investigations near the sewer lateral in residential
backyards 4006 Brighton Avenue and 4010/4012 Brighton Avenue.
Commenced quarterly groundwater monitoring.

Levine - Fricke, conducted soil boring/sampling investigation at residences
4003 Park Blvd. and 4006 Brighton Avenue. Constructed monitor weil at
4003 Park Blvd for property owner of 4003 Park Blvd (not a part of 4035
Park Blvd. site assessment/investigation).

Removed all USTs and associated piping from 4035 Park Blvd. :
Over-excavated UST and dispenser areas at 4035 Park Blvd, 1700 cubic
yards of non-hazardous soil transported to and disposed at Forward Landfill,
Stockton, California. Installed excavation well R3 (6 inch slotted PVC to 15
feet below surface) south of building, backfill excavation to 5 1/2 feet below
surface with 1/4 inch pea gravel. Excavating removed monitor well RS-1.
Excavated and removed hydraulic hoists from station building.
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August 31, 1995

September 5, 1995
May 2, 1996

January 17, 1997
August 12, 1999

QOctober 7, 1996
January 24, 2000
May 4, 2000

February 15, 2001

July 19, 2001

March 21, 2002
August 6, 2002

November 20, 2602
December 12, 2002
© January 9, 2003
January 30, 2003
March 13, 2003
April 3, 2003

April 9, 2003

- April 15,2003

May 1, 2003

May 6, 2003
May 21, 2003
June 25, 2003

Exploratory excavation at waste oil UST area, north of building and
exploratory excavation west of building to 17 feet below surface. Installed
excavation wells R1 in west excavation and R2 in north excavation.
Drill/sampled and installed replacement well for RS-1 (MW-1).

Soil Probe Survey and soil sample borings along sewer route from 4035 Park
Blvd. through back yards, to Brighton Avenue. Temporary casing set in
hand augered borings BH-1, BH-2, BH-3, BH-4 and BH-5. Conducted slug
tests on BH-1, BH-2, BH-3 and BH-5. Not enough water entry into BH-4 to
conduct test. The following hydraulic conductivities (k) were calculated;
BH-1 = 0.15 ft/day, BH-2 = 2.9 ft/day, BH-3 = 0.11 ft/day, and BH-5 = 4.8

- ft/day.

Soil Probe Survey Brighton Avenue

Installed receptor trench, Brighton Avenue. 148 cubic yards non hazardous
gasoline contaminated soil fransported and disposed of at Vacaville Landfill,
Vacaville, California. Installed wells RS-8, RS-9 and RS-10.

Pumped 19,451 gallons of gasoline contaminated groundwater from receptor
trench, stored in above ground 22,000 gallon Baker tank.

Obtained sewer discharge permit from East Bay Municipal Utility District,
started discharge of water stored in Baker tank to city sewer.

Started weekly purging of receptor trench well T1 (4 hours once per week).
Discharged purged water through water carbon and then to sewer.

Set submersible pump in RS-5 to pump continuously, continued once a week
purging of receptor well T1 (46,121 gallons removed from receptor trench
well).

Ceased pumping of RS-5 and weekly purging of T1; 62,511 gallons removed
from T1 and 78,919 gallons removed from RS-5 (total 141,430 gallons of
gasoline contaminated groundwater treated and disposed to sewer).

Resumed pumping at RS-5.

246,849 gallons of gasohne contaminated groundwater pumped, treated and
disposed to sewer.

Commenced weekly hand bailing of free phase product from well RS-8.
Purged receptor trench of 1432 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1349 galtons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1624 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1413 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1305 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.
Demolished existing service station building.

Replaced RS05 groundwater recovery pump with WEGE pump, while RS05
pump is serviced.

Reinstalled RS05 groundwater recovery pump.

Submited Workplan to Investigate Contaminated Soils Above and Below the
Water Table at the Former Area of the Station Building, 4035 Park Blvd,,
Qakland, CA.

Purged receptor trench of 1589 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 2544 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1796 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.
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July 17, 2003 Purged receptor trench of 1560 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

July 31, 2003 Notice to inttiate Workplan submitted May 1, 2003

August 6, 2003 Alameda County Health, Scott Seery, phoned Western Geo-Engineers,
notifying them not to proceed with workplan.

August 13, 2003 Purged receptor trench of 1574 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

September 4, 2003 Purged receptor trench of 1477 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

October 3, 2003 Purged receptor trench of 1285 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

October 16, 2003 Removed water carbon unit #1, placed new water carbon in #2 position and
moved #2 water carbon into #1 position.

November 20, 2003  Purged receptor trench of 1303 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

-~ December 18, 2003 Purged receptor trench of 1303 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

January 22, 2004 Purged receptor trench of 1175 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Febrnary 26, 2004  Purged receptor trench of 102 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

March 30, 2004 Purged receptor trench of 975 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

April 29, 2004 Purged receptor trench of 1406 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

May 13, 2004 Turned pumping system off, removed lid from #1 carbon and removed
scaling from top of carbon, replaced lid and restarted pump.

May 27, 2004 Purged receptor trench of 1647 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

June 30, 2004 Purged receptor trench of 1759 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

July 29, 2004 No electrical power to treatment compound; has been disconnected.

September 24, 2004 New power pannel at site, need 100 feet extension cord to connect pump
controller to power for RS-5.

September 28, 2004 Restarted pumping at RS-5. Perform 1/4ly well samplings. Purged receptor
trench of 1911 gallons.

3.0 LOCAL GEOLOGY
3.1 Geomorphology

The site is located on the western slope of the Berkeley Hills. The Berkeley Hills are a northwest-
southeast trending range within the Coastal Range Province of California. Erosion of the Coastal
Ranges has filled the valleys within and bordering the Coastal Range with sequences of gravels,
siits, sands, and clays.

3.2 Stratigraphy
Station Property

The native soil from surface to 13 feet below ground surface (BGS) consists of dark brown silty
clay. The dark brown clay is underlain by light brown stiff clay that includes subrounded to
rounded metavolcanic gravel. This clay extends to approximately 23 feet BGS at the northwest
comer of the site. A fine to medium sand, clayey sand, and silty sand underlies the gravel and
clay.
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Backyard Sewer Lateral Route

Assessments performed along the sewer lateral as it leaves the site and routes through the
residential area towards Brighton Avenue show the subsurface to consist of fill from a couple of
inches thick to two feet thick. Beneath the fill is a sequence of clay formations that vary from light
brown to dark gray to approximately the 6 foot depth. Silty clay then extends to approximately the
14-foot depth. Beneath the silty clay is sand with occasional gravel. This sand 1s 11 feet thick at
RS5 and is underlain by silty clay.

Brighton Avenue

Construction of the receptor trench along the eastern curb area of Brighton Avenue revealed two
separate sequences of lithology. North of the storm drain catch basin the sequence consists of; clay
to the four foot depth, silty clay to the seven foot depth, fine silty sand to the 9 foot depth, medium
sand to the 10 foot depth, silty clay to the 11 % foot depth, gravel to the 12 foot depth underlain by
clay to the 16 foot depth. South of the storm catch basin is a sequence of silty clays and clays to
depth.

Sandier sequence of sediments north of the storm water catch basin at Brighton Avenue compared
to the sediments south of the storm water catch basin, indicate a facies change or a fault remnant
striking east/west near the storm drain catch basin. A topographic lineation along the 200 foot
contour is located in this area, see Figure 2.

4.0 COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Groundwater samples were collected on September 28, 2004. Samples were analyzed for Total
Petroluem Hydrocabons as gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes and the fuel
oxygenant Methyl tert-Butal Alcohol (MtBE) using EPA method 8260B, see Table 1. Figure 3
shows the positions of the groundwater monitoring wells, the receptor trench and previous sample
locations.

4.1 Depth to Water Measuremenis

On September 28, 2004 depth to water was measured at each well using a product/water interface
probe. Measurements are referenced to the surveyed elevation at the top of casing at each well.
Table 1 shows the elevation of groundwater with respect to mean sea level for all wells through
September 28, 2004.
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5.0 RESULTS OF QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
5.1 Groundwater Gradient and Flow Direction

Figure 4 shows the groundwater elevation gradients and flow direction that were derived from the
depth to water measurements of the monitor wells on September 28, 2004, prior to purging the
wells for sampling, see Table 1 and Appendix A. On February 15, 2001 a submersible pump was
placed into onsite well RS-5 to try and capture contaminated groundwater beneath the site and
adjoining properties. The pump rate was set at approximately 2 gpm. The pump was removed
from RS-5 on July 19, 2001. After evaluation of the effects the pumping had on remediating the
site the pump was placed back inte RS-5 on March 21, 2002. As shown on the groundwater
elevation chart generated for each well, pumping from RS5 lowers the water levels in RS-6, RS-8,
RS-10, R1 and R2, see Appendix B. Table 1 shows the groundwater elevations for the wells during
the assessment of this site.

The current flow direction is to the northwest and west. The hydraulic gradient averages 0.072
feet/linear foot down gradient of MW1 to RS10. The hydraulic gradient averages 0.067 feet/linear
foot down gradient of RS10 to the receptor trench well T1, see Figure 4. The present flow direction
and hydraulic gradient are consistent with previous determinations by WEGE. Also evident on
Figure 4 is the steep groundwater slope west of the site at off site well LF1. There was no pumping
at RS5 since prior to July 29, 2004 and no measurable precipitation to influence the groundwater
gradient measured on September 28, 2004. For reference, areas that have been documented to
contain contaminated soils (TPHg > 10 mg/Kg) have been shaded yellow.

5.2 Results of Certified Analysis of Groundwater Samples

The results of the certified analyses of groundwater samples collected on September 28, 2004 are
shown in Table 1.

TPH-G concentrations in water samples from the eight monitor wells, the receptor trench well and
two recovery wells ranged from 8700 ug/L at the receptor trench well T1, to below laboratory
lower detection limits of 50 ug/L in wells MW1, RS2, RS6, RS10 and LF1. No free phase product
was found in Well RS8 during this quarter.

Benzene concentrations ranged from a maximum of 2600 ug/L at the receptor trench well T1 to
below the laboratory lower detection limits (0.5 ug/L) at wells MW1, RS2, RS6, and LF1, see
Appendix C - Laboratory Report.

Analysis results for Oxygenant MtBE was below the laboratory lower detection limit in wells
MW]1, RS2, RSS5, RS6, RS8, RS10, R1 and LF1. Well R2 contained M(BE at 0.71 ug/L, RS7
contained M{BE at 2.8 ug/L, RS9 contained MtBE at 31 ug/L and T1 contained MtBE at 15 ug/L.
T1, RS7 and RS9 are located within or near Brighton Street, indicating that the MtBE source(s)
may be the cars parked along Brighton Street. R2 is located at the northem portion of DP793.
During the September 16, 1998 all Fuel Oxygenants, MTBE, Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE), tertiary
Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) and t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) were
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confirmed with EPA Method 8260. These analytes were below laboratory lower detection limits.
The presence of TBA at well RS9 detected during the November 2003 sampling most likely
indicates the partial oxygenation of M{BE.

Figure 5 (September 28, 2004) shows the lateral distribution of the hydrocarbon plume with
benzene distinction in groundwater. No pumping from RS-5 occurred for at least one month prior
to obtaining the groundwater samples. The current plume(s) (Figure 5) has increased in
concentration at wells RS5, RS7, RS9, RS10, R2, and T1 when compared to the previous quarter
sampling (June 10, 2004).

TPHg - Figure 5
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, gasoline range has a laboratory lower detection limit (LLDL) of 50

ug/L, was detected in wells R1, R2, RS5, RS7, RS8, RS9 and T1 ranging from a low of 500
ug/L at R2 to a high of 8700 ug/L at T1.

Benzene - Figure 5

Benzene has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG (California Public Health Goal) for
Benzene is 1.5 ug/L. Benzene was detected in wells R1, R2, RS5, RS§7, RS8, RS89, RS10 and T1
ranging from a low of 4.5 ug/L at RS10 to a high of 2600 ug/L at T1.

Toluene
Toluene has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG for toluene is 150 ug/L. Toluene was
detected in wells RS5, RS7, RS8, RS9. R1, R2 and T1, ranging from a low of 2 ug/L atwellR2to a
high of 100 ug/L at well T1.

Ethylbenzene

Ethylbenzene has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG for Ethylbenzene is 300 ug/L.
Ethylbenzene was detected in wells RS5, RS7, RS8, RS9, R1, R2 and T1, ranging from a low of 5
ug/L at well RS9 to a high of 450 ug/L at well T1.

Xylenes
Xylenes have a LLDL of 0.5 ug/l.. The recommended CPHG for Xylenes is 1800 ug/L. Xylenes

were detected in wells RS5, RS7, RS8, RS9, R1, R2 and T1, ranging from a low of 2.7 ug/L at well
R2 to a high of 240 ug/L at well T1.
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MiBE

MtBE has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG for MIBE is 13 ug/L. MBE was
detected in wells RS7, RS9, R2 and T1, ranging from a low of 0.71 ug/L at well R2 to a high of 31
ug/L at well RS9, see Table 1 and Appendix C - Laboratory Report.

Appendix D contains charts developed for wells MW 1, RS2, RS5, RS6, RS7, RS8, RS9, RS10, R1,
R2 and trench well T1 showing TPHg & Benzene concentration with time. All wells display
reductions in concentrations with time for both TPHg and Benzene through the June 10, 2004
sampling. Well R1 shows a slight increase in both TPHg and Benzene concentrations for the last
two sample events. Wells RS5, RS8 and T1 show a decreasing trend in both TPHg and Benzene
concentrations. The most down gradient well RS9 shows a slight increase in both TPHg and
Benzene.

6.0 PURGING OF RECEPTOR TRENCH

Commencing on May 4, 2000, weekly pumping of the receptor trench has been performed for
approximately 4 hours per week. During purging the depth to water within the trench 1s lowered an
average of one foot. Immediately after purging ceases, the water level in the trench recovers to 1ts
original depth. Weekly purging of the receptor trench was suspended on July 19, 2001 at the
request of Desert Petroleum. 62,511 gallons of contaminated groundwater had been removed from
the trench, processed through two, in series, activated carbon water scrubs and discharged to the
sanitary sewer. Due to the increase of gasoline range hydrocarbons in downgradient well RS9
sampled on November 5, 2002, the receptor trench was purged on December 12, 2002, removing
1,432 gallons during 5 hours of pumping. Periodic purging of the trench has occurred since that
time. As of September 30, 2004 91,859 gallons of groundwater has been pumped from the receptor
trench and purged from the groundwater monitoring wells, see Table 2.

7.0 PUMPING ON-SITE WELL RS-5

On February 15, 2001 a submersible pump with a pump bypass was placed into RS-5. The pump
rate was adjusted to 1.5 gpm and allowed to continuously pump from RS-5 for one week. 3223
gallons were pumped from RS-5 through the two, in series, water carbon units and discharged to
the sewer. On February 22, 2001 the pump was inspected and showed a slimy growth covering the
pump and discharge line that was below the water level. The pump was cleaned and placed back
into RS-5 and continued to discharge from RS-5 through the water carbon units to sewer until July
19, 2001. On July 19, 2001 Desert Petroleum requested suspension of further pumping at the site.
The pump was removed and the site secured. From February 15 through July 19, 2001, 78,919
gallons of gasoline contaminated groundwater was recovered from RS-5 and treated through carbon
before being discharged to the sewer. Pumping from RS5 was resumed on March 21, 2002, As of
September 30, 2004, 608,528 gallons of groundwater have been pumped from RS5 and treated
through two, in series, water carbon units prior to being discharge to the sanitary sewer, see Table
2.
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The pumping from RS-5 lowered the groundwater at this well by at least 15 feet, when compared to
the current non pumping water measurements, see Figure 4, This created a cone of influence out to
offsite wells RS-8 and RS-10, see Chart - Appendix B.

8.0 FREE PHASE FLOATING PRODUCT REMOVAL

Yellow Free Phase Floating Product was discovered in well RS8, 0.04 feet in thickness on August
6, 2002. Since all product storage and dispensing systems have been removed from the site (June
1994), it is thought that the product found in RS8, is residual from the November 1989 release and
groundwater pumping at RS-5 is retrieving this residual product. Weekly bailing of the floating
product commenced on November 20, 2002 and as of December 12, 2002, (the last noted detection
of free phase product in RS8) 0.014 gallons of degraded gasoline have been removed and are stored
on site in a 55 gallon 17H drum.

9.0 SUMMARY

Until the November 2002 sampling weekly purging of the receptor trench (T1) facilitated the
decrease in the TPHg concentrations in down gradient wells RS-7 and RS-9, see Table 1 with
charts RS-7. The weekly purging of the receptor trench was limited to a maximum daily discharge
of 5 gpm, thus removing approximately 1200 to 2000 gallons per week. Although this does lower
the water level in the trench, after pumping has ceased the water level rebounds to it original depth
allowing for the gradient migration of TPHg contaminated groundwater to continue.

Pumping from RS-5 has shown to create a cone of influence off-site downgradient out to R3-8 and
RS-10. Pumping has increased the dissolved oxygen in RS-5 and hydrocarbon concentrations have
declined in R1, R2, R3, RS-5, RS7, RS8, RS9, RS-10 and the Receptor Trench (T1). 0.04 feet of
floating product (yellow gasoline) discovered during the August 6, 2002 sampling round could
indicate that the pumping at RS-5 is capturing residual free phase product in that area.

The lowest hydrocarbon concentrations were observed while the weekly pumping of the trench
well and the continuous pumping of RSS was occurring, May 31, 2001. The most recent sampling,
September 28, 2004 shows continued decrease in hydrocarbons to levels lower than the May 31,
2001 sample results at wells RS5, RS6, RS7, RS10, R1 and R2. And increase in hydrocarbon
concentration downgradient of the site at wells RS8, RS% and T1.

Previous sampling, September 2, 1999, showed that acrobic bacteria (hydrocarbon degraders) exist
in the groundwater associated with the hydrocarbon plume. A workplan to augment the
groundwater with oxygen (air sparging) and nutrients (phosphate and ammonium sulfate) dated
Aungust 29, 2000 was presented with the August 29, 2000, Third Quarter 2000 report. This
workplan along with the May 31, 2001 conditions were discussed during a meeting at Alameda
County Health that involved Mr. Thompson, Desert Petroleum, Mr. Seery, Alameda County Health
and Mr. Converse, Western Geo-Engineers, on November 13, 2001. The meeting concluded that
nutrient augmentation was not necessary at this time, but enhanced dissolved oxygen was needed.
Due to neighborhood concemns, i.e. residential homes and apartments, air sparging and/or using a
mechanical delivery device would create too much noise and a more passive oxygen delivery
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system was warranted, 1.e. hydrogen peroxide or Oxygen Release Compound {ORC). An amended
workplan was presented in Appendix G of the 4™ Quarater 2001 report, dated January 7, 2002 and
suggested that ORC would be the most beneficial means of enhancing dissolved oxygen in the
groundwater plume. Western Geo-Engineers then requested Regenisis Inc. to perform a basic
model using ORC to determine how to apply, and the amount needed. The Regenisis model
indicated that a one-time application (would last approximately one year) of approximately 9,690
pounds of ORC would be needed, at a cost of $77,520.00 for materials, which does not include
installation costs. Upon receipt of the Regenisis model, WEGE projected how much hydrogen
peroxide would be necessary to increase the dissolved oxygen in the plume from 2 mg/L to 8 mg/L.
This simple model indicated that 18 gallons of 35% solution hydrogen peroxide would be necessary
per application, at a cost of $1,160.00 per monthly application or $13,920.00 for one year.

Further communications from Mr. Scott Seery with Mr. Converse occurred during the week of
February 25 - March 1, 2002, Mr. Seery suggested another meeting to discuss remediation options
prior to approving the amended workplan presented with the January 7, 2002 report. In a phone
conversation between Mr. Converse and Mr. Seery on August 12, 2002, Mr. Seery requested that
the peroxide treatment not be performed until further review of the site by Alameda County Health.
On January 15, 2003 the station property was resold by Mr. Toni Razzi to Mr. Kin Man Li (P.O.
Box 348, Oakland, CA 94604). The new owner demolished the existing service station building.
Western Geo-Engineers feels this in an opportune time to perform an updated assessment of the on-
site soils and groundwater associated with the hydrocarbon plume at 4035 Park Bivd. With the
station building gone, the areas of suspected hydrocarbon contamination (beneath the building) can
be sampled and verified allowing an updated risk assessment concerning the station proper for site
closure, or if necessary, to revise remediation plans(s) to expedite the clean-up of this site. A
workplan outlining further assessment/risk, dated May 1, 2003. This workplan was later revised
after discussions with Mr. Scott Seery and has been approved, June 8§, 2004. Currently an
agreement between Desert Petroleum and the current landowner is pending prior to proceeding
with the additional drilling/sampling program.

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

With a new property owner and the demolition of the existing building at 4035 Park Blvd., the

following recommendations are made by Western Geo-Engineers.

s Implement the October 28, 2003 revision to the May 1, 2003 workplan to further assess the
soils and groundwater that currently underiay the former building location at 4035 Park Blvd.

o Soil and groundwater samples obtained from the work outlined in the workplan would be used
to update the RBCA Tier II model that has been developed for this site.

e Based on the results of the RBCA Tier II model, develop a cost benefit remediation plan for
4035 Park Blvd.

o Determine which wells located at 4035 Park Blvd., are necessary for the assessment and
remediation objectives and destroy the unnecessary wells as per Alameda County Health
guidelines.
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11.0 LIMITATIONS
This report is based upon the following:

MmO w

F.

The observations of field personnel.

The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state certified [aboratory.

Referenced documents.

Our understanding of the regulations of the State of Califormia, Alameda County and the
City of Oakland.

Changes in groundwater conditions can occur due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
local and regional water use, and local construction practices.

In addition, variations in the soil and groundwater conditions could exist beyond the points
explored m this investigation.

State Certified Laboratory analytical results are included in this report. This laboratory follows
EPA and State of California approved procedures, however, WEGE is not responstble for errors in
these laboratory results. Western Geo-Engineers is a corporation under Califorma Registered
Geologist #3037 and/or Contractors License #513857. The services performed by Western Geo-
Engineers have been conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily
exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar conditions in the State of
California and the Oakland area. Our work and/or supervision of remediation and/or abatement
operations, active or preliminary, at this site is in no way meant to imply that we are owners or
operators of this site. Known or suspected contamination of soil and/or groundwater must be
reported to the appropriate agencies in a timely manner. No other warranty, expressed or mnplied,
is made.

Sincerely,

George Converse
Geologist

—
i

.y P
L /’/'.?’.?‘ Pk O

Jack E. Napper
Ca. Reg. Geologist #3037

cc; Mr. Bob Schultz, Alameda County Health (510) 567-6719

Mr. Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Dept.
Mr. Kin Man Li, property owner (510) 599-7000
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SI1TE #793
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OQAKLANI}, CALIFCENIA

(All concentrations in parts per billion [ug-L. ppbl)
[AMST, = Ahove moan gga lewsl)

ID# DATE WELL DEFTH TO[GROUND TFH-G |BENZEME |TOLUEKE |ETHYL- [XYLENES [MTEE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUND |WATER BEWZENE

ELEVATION {WATER ELEVATICN

(FEET AMSL(FEET) |{FEET AMSL] (UG~L} (UG/L} {UG/T.) (Uc-Ly | {uc-Ly | (uG-Ly
[{CALIFORMNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL]) {1.5) £150) (300) {1800) {133
RS-1 12-14-89] 228.1% 24.25 203.9 18000 2600 2700 200 1200
RS-1 12790 150060 3500 330 170 760
RS-1 2,91 5800 91 2006 39 540
RS-1 6,91 1600 56 180 12 26
RS-1 9,91 4100 730 7.6 5.1 24
RS-1 12/91 8300 950 140 71 1eq
RE-1 117992 228.15 17 .05 211.1 1704 730 5. E 16 14
ES-1 47,94 22B.15 13 215.158 8640 84 i2 16 110
RE-1 6/18/94] 228.15 13 37 214.78 14080 150 12 52 87
RE-1 017/%4 228,15 16. 33 211.82 310 30 1.8 2.8 3.9
RE-1 3712785 228,15 4.60 223.49 ND)! HD ND) NIH D

DESTROYED BY OVER-EXCAVATION OF UST-DISPENSER AREAS | 8-14.7%5

REPLACED WITH MwW-1 9-5-95.
Mw—1 10-4.-85 229.5 12.38 217.12 MDI WD MDD ND ND
Mw-1 12/21795 223.5 13.40 216.1 < B0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.8 « 0.5 < 0.5
Mw—1 03,2786 229.5 5.53 223.97 < &0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 i 2 < 50
Mw—1 06,1196 229.5 9,02 220.48 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 {2 < 50
MW—-1 09,0498 229.5 11, .84 217 .65 < 50 < 0.5 ¢ 0.5 < 0.5 < 2 < 5
Mw-1 12,1196 229.5 12.98 216.52 <« 50 < 0.5 D.g ) { 1 < 0.5
Min—1 2721797 229.5 9.50 220 < 50 < 0.5 0.9 ¢ 0.5 ¢ 1 < 0.5
MW-1 5,28-97 229.5 11.18 218.32 < 50 | 3 3 < a5 < 1 < 0.5
Mw-1 9./2..97 229,58 13.00 216.5 £ 50 5 < 0.5 ¢ D .5 < 1 ¢« 0.5
Mw-1 112497 222.5 14.12 215.38 . 54 5 ¢ 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 ¢« 0.5
Mi-1 2725798 222.5 £.41 223.08 . 5O < 0.5 < 0.5 < .5 < 1 < 0,5
MW-1 72/8/798 229.5 7.28 222 .82 (1] ¢ 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 <1
Mw-1 9.-16-98 222 5 10,96 218.54 £ 50 ¢ 0.5 ¢ 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 1
Mw-1 112498 22%.5 12.24 217.26 S2 2.3 5.2 < G.5 5.4 il
Mia—1 2-23/39 229.5 7.14 222.36 < 50 < 0.5 5 < G.5 < 1 « 0.5
Mw-1 3-5,92 229.5 7.00 222.5 < 50 2 0.5 { 6.5 ¢ 1 B
M3 * wx §-26/99 229.5 11 .41 218.09 <50 4.1 0.5 < G.5 < 1 <1
Min-1 11-719/9% 222.5 13.27 216.23 <50 <0.5 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 <0 5
Miw—1 278,00 22% .5 13.76 215.74 150 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 < 1 0.5
Miv—1 630,003 229.5 10.63 218.87 «50 <8.5 <0 5 < 0.5 < i < 0.5
MliA—1 3/8-00 222.5 11.77 217.73 62 i 2 < 0.5 2 < 0.5
M1 11716700 228.5 13.33 216,17 <50 0.5 <. 5 < 0.5 < 1 < D.5
MW—1 3/8,01 22%.5 12.30 217.2 <50 8.5 <0.5 < 0.5 { 0.5 N5
Mig—1 53101 228.5 11.358 217.62 <50 <0.5 0.5 < 0.5 ¢« 0.5 < 0.5
Miw—1 121801 229 .5 13.74 215,78 <50 0.5 <45 < 0.5 ¢ 0.5 < 0.5
M1 2,189,032 22%9.5 14 32 Z1h. U8 <50 <0.5 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.3
Mi~1 57703 229.5 10,78 218.72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 ¢ 0.5 < 0.5
M1 86,02 229.5 12.70 216 .8 <50 ] <9.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 3.5
Mw-~1 1175702 229.5 15.00 214 .5 550 0.5 <g. B < 0.5 < 0,5 ¢ G.5
MW-1 1271282 229.5 15.46 214 .04
M-1 371303 229.5 14 .51 214.99 <50 0.5 <3.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0,5
Mw-1 5-6/03 229.5 11.06 218 .44 (%] 0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 «B.5
Mw-1 8-13/03 229.5 13.13 216.37 <50 0.5 <0 .5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
Mw-1 112003 229.8 14 .85 214 .65 (18] 0.5 <0.5 { 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
M1 1/22-04 229.5 13.658 215.85
Mw--1 33004 229.5 11.68 217 . 82 <50 <0.5 <0 .58 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 2.5
Mw-1 61004 2295 13.08 216.42 <50 <0.5 <0 .5 < 0.5 0.5 « 0.5
Mw-1 /2804 223 .5 14.33 215.17 <50 0.5 <0 .5 < 0.5 < 0,5 < §.5
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED AMALYTICAL LARAGRATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD. OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(AlL concentrations in parts per hiilion [ug-L, ppkl)
(AMSL = Above mean sea level}
ID¥ DATE WELL DEPTH TCiGRCOUND BENZENE ETHYL- |XYLENES |MTRE
SAMPLED |CASING SRCOUND WATER EBEENZENE
- ELEVATION {WATER ELEVATION

(FEET AMSI|{FEET) {FEET AMSL {UGAL) {UG~L) {UG-L) {DG-L)
[CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) | (1.5] ({300} [1800) (13}
RE-2 121489 227 .39
RE-2 5415794 227 .39 10.89 216.50
RS-2 3,123,885 227 .38 5.28 222,13 ND HD) ND ND
RE-2 1074785 227.39 15.058 212,34 ND ND NI ND
RS-2 12,2185 227 .39 2,85 217 .44 < < 0.5 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
RS-2 032786 227 .39 &.28 221 .11 < < 0.5 0.5 < 0.5 < 2 < Lo
B5-2 06711798 227 .39% 8.00 219,39 < 1.2 2.8 £ 0.5 {2 1 50
RS-2 0970498 227 .3% 3,89 217.50 < < 0.5 0.5 £ 0.5 £ 2 < 5
RE-2 121194 227 .39 2,38 219,01 < 0.3 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 13
RS-2 2421797 227 . 3% 6,96 220,43 < 0.5 g.5 £ 0.5 < 1 £ 0.5
RES--2 528,97 227 .39 10,02 217,37 4 3 3 < 0.5 < 1 £ 0.5
RS-2 92,87 227.38 11.4¢6 215.93 < < 9.5 ) ¢ 0.5 £ 1 < 0.5
RS-2 1124787 227 .39 18.43 216.95 4 < 0.5 1 <« 0.5 3 < 0.5
R&-2 2-25/98 227 .39 3.57 223.62 < 0.5 G.,5 £ 0.5 £ 1 < 0.5
R3-2 748,98 227 .32 8.83 218.5¢ < < 0.5 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 1
RS-2 571698 227 .3% 10.60 216.7% < < 0.5 .5 < 0.5 < 1 < 1
RS2 112438 227 .3% 13 27 214,12 2.8 19 2.6 3.3 15
RS~-2 2-23,939 227.39 4. 06 223.33 0.5 { 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 ¢ 0.5
RS-2 55,99 227.39 7.70 219,69 0.7 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 &
RS_-2*** 826859 227 .29 11.42 215.97 15 3 1.7 23 g
RS-2 1110759 227 .39 1%.94 211,45 0.8 , 5 <0.5 < 1 <0 .5
RS2 27900 227 .39 5.91 21%.48 Q.5 .5 <0. 8 € 1 <0 .5
R3-2 63000 227 .39 9.79 217 .60 2 = 0.5 < 1 <{}.5
RS-2 28,00 227.39 10.71 21648 <0G.5 .5 0.5 < 1 <0.5
RE-2 111600 227.38 16.39 237,00 4 <0.5 .5 0.5 < 1 0.5
RS--2 3/8-01 227.39 £, 62 220.77 < 0.5 B 0.5 <0.5 0.5
R5-2 5-31/01 227.39 10.0% 217,30 < <0.5 .5 0.5 0.5 <0.5
RS-2 121801 227.39 6.99 220,440 { 0.5 5 <G.5 iG.5 <g.5
ES—2 271902 227 .39 .08 218,31 < <0.5 ) <0.5 0.5 <0.5
RS-2 5,702 227 .59 9,27 218,12 < 0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
R5-2 g-6-02 227 .3% 11.38 21&6.01 < 0.5 .5 <0.5 0.5 0.5
RS-2 115,023 227 .3% 17.09 210.30 < 0.5 =] <D.5B <0.5 <0 5
RS-2 12-12-02 227 .38 13.19 214,20
RS-2 31303 227 .38 £.93 218.46 < <D.5 -] 0.5 <0.5 <{.5
RS-—2 5603 227.39 g.05 219,34 < <0.5% .5 <0.5 <05 0.5
RE-2 813703 227.39 11.16 216.23 < <0.5 ] <0.5 <Q,5 0.5
RS-2 11/20°03 227.39 17.62| 20%.77 < <0,5F 5 <05 <0.5 <Q3.5
RE 2 172204 227 .3 7.40 214,99
RS-2 33004 227 .38 Z.95 21%.44 i <0.5 .5 <0, 5 <0.5 <. 5
E5-2 671004 227 .39 10_56 216. &3 <0.5 .5 <0.5% <0.5 <0D.5
RrS-2 528,04 227 .39 17 .02 210.37 <0.5 .5 <0.5 £0.5 0.5
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TABLE 1

GROURDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM,
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, GAKLAND, CALIFORNIZ

INC. SITE #7393

{All concentrations in parts per billion {ug-L, ppb])
{AMST. = aAbove mean sea lsvel)
ID¥ DATE WELL DEPTH TO|GROUND TPH-G [BENZENE |TCLUENE |ETHYL- IXYLENES [MTBE
SAMPLED 1CASING GROUND  |WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION {WATER ELEVATION

(FEET AMST|(FEET) |[(FEET AMSL! (UG/L} | (US/L) | (UsL) | (UG-L) | (UGL) [ (UGTL)
[CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) {1.5) {1503 {300) {1300) (13)
R5-5 121489 227 .61 25,397 201.64 57000 3100 4300 670 3400
RS-5 2,91 227 61 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-5 6591 227.61 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-5 $-91 227.61 FLOATING PRODUCT,
RE5~5 12,91 227 .61 FLOATING PRODUCT)
RS-5 11-9,82 227 .61 20.73 26,88 500860 650 4800 311090 15000
EZ-5 477/94 227.61 18.14 209.45 27000 5008 87040 550 28040
R5-5 £-19.794 227 .61 18.11 20%8.5 20000 2100 300 470 2500
RSE-5 91784 227 .61 19,63 207 .98 8300 230 340 110 700
RS-5 31285 227 .61 14.54 213.07 93000 6400 2000 19000 10600
RS-5 1G6-4,95 227.61 17 .53 216,08 16000 420 2100 320 1800
RS-5 12,2195 227 .61 17.471 210,14 48000 3500 92900 540 4800 56
R3-5 03727796 237 .61 13.51 214.1 E5000 4200 18000 176010 11000 s 3000
RS-5 06-11./98 227.61 14.25 213.3¢6 56000 6300 20000 2100 12000 < 3000
RS-5 090496 227.6% 16.56) 211,311 310800 2100 11000 1100 6800 409
RS~3 12-11.-5¢4 227 .61 15 .88 211.73 45000 7000 2100¢ 1800 B30 5720
RS.-3 2/21/87 227 .61 13.76] 213.85|sH 100008 5000 22000 1700 7300 <Q, 5]~
RS-5 5/28-97 227.61 15.77] 211.84 52000 4500 19000 2100 100090 <0, 5k
RS-5 5,297 227,61 17.47 210,14 38000 2200 5400 1300 5800 0.5
RE-5 112497 227,61 ig.67 208 .54 45080 400490 16800 1300 37040 <0, 5]
RE-5 2725,98 227.61 10.583 217.08 1630400 27040 31000 5300 28000 <0,.54~
RS-5 2./8,98 227.61 13.758 213.36 45000 2800 12000 2000 8500 <1 o>
RS-5 5.-16/98 227.81 1580 211.81 45000 1400 7500 1700 8600 <51*
RES-3 1is24-%8 227 .61 16 &4 210,97 29400 5300 15000 2800 130090 <1
RE-5 22399 227 .61 12 36 215, 25 18000 19900 11000 25040 4800 <25p%
R3-5 5/5.799 227.61 12.78 214.83 780040 2000 100430 3900 15000 540
RS-_5**x% 8,26/93 227.61 16.06] 211.55 356048 870 4000 19090 5300 (S0 &
RE-5 11710793 227.61 17.54 2106.07 40000 1000 5600 1800 5100 0.5
R5-5 2900 227.61 16.31 211.3 46000 14400 £900 2700 11000 0.5
RE-5 5-30-00 227,61 i5.15 212.48 37080 g10 5200 2200 100 <2.351*
RS-5 848,00 227.61 16.10 211.51 14000 330 500 1400 6500 0.5
RE-E 111600 227 .61 17.38 210,23 23000 430 2300 13100 4800 <0.5)*
RE-5 37801 227.51 27 .7z 199,89 11000 360 260 140 1500 I el
R5E-5 5731-01 227.61 22.9¢6 204 .65 7500 26 11 Kk:] 470 (ofpxrex
RS-5 12,1801 227 .61 15.61 212 12600 6310 1200 1090 1540 (51 Rk
RS-5 21902 227 .61 14.80 212 .83 22000 460 1700 680 4000 L1 Rl
RS-5 5/%-02 227 .61 31.77] 155.84 700 150 in 12 7 ] R
RiE—b 84602 227,61 31.77 195,84 < 50 <05 <0.5 0.5 0.5 sh G wwww
RSE-5 11/5-02 227,61 31.77 195,84 12000 150 360 21 g£34 LS Rl
RE-5 12-12-02 227 .61 21.53 206,08
ES-5 371303 227,61 36. 70 190 .91 240 5.3 1.9 2.3 .50 1. gpxxxw
ES-5 5/6/03 227.861 14.52] 213.09
RS-5 813,03 227.61 31.77] 195 84 3i0 1.4 £D.5 1 2.9 {0 Bf¥wex
RE-5 11,2003 227 .81 32.00] 145,61 17000 150 720 240 1800 0. 73 *wex
R5-5 1-22-04 227 .61 25.30] 202.31
R5-5 330704 227.61 2al.90 205,71 4000 370 58 13 380 Y Rl
RS-~5 621004 227.62 35.00f 1392.61 120 7 0.88 1.3 4,3 1.3]wmw~
RE-5 3/28/04 227 .61 1%.06 208.56 2600 110 88 75 SE& c0 Hywwww

]



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAGRATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM,
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA

INC, SITE #793

(All concentrationz in parts per billion [ugsL, ppbl)
(AM3L = Above mean sea level)

in#  [DATE WELL DEPTH TOGRCUND TPH-G {BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- |X7LENES |MTEE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUND  |WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION [WATER  [ELEVATION

(FEET AMSL (FEET) |(FEET aMSL| (UG.L) | {uUGL) | (us-L) } rusL) | (us/n) | (ueL)
{CALIFORNIA FUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1.5) {158} {300) | (1800} (13)
RS-& 121489 327,22 22 52 204 7 11000 1400 1700 160 360
RS-& 2791 227 .22}  FLOATING PRODUCT
RE-6 691 227.22 [ 35000 4200 1200 650 3700
RS-6 9,91 227 22| _ FLOATING PRODUCT
FS-6 12/91 227 .22 £4000 3700 2300 736 4100
BS-6 117952 227 .22 19.43] z207.7% 15000 1600 710 500 1600
RS—6 47,94 227.22 14.42 212.3 16000 1200 1360 290 1100
E5—§ 619,34 227.22 14,45] 212.77 23000 1300 2200 530 2200
RS-5 9/17,24 227.22 19.52 207 .7 24000 £30 790 250 1100
BS—6 3/12/35 227.22 & 09| 218.3% 3200 150 13 82 230
RS-6 104795 227 .22 17.78f 209.44 3700 i70 250 38 290
RS-b 12,2195 227.22 14 98| z12.24 3100 120 30 16 150 Eg
RS—6 03,2796 227.22 16.00] 217 .22 £900 180 440 79 360 < 300
RS-6 061196 227. 22 1z.¢0] 215.22 7400 220 154 30 100 <1000
RS-5 090496 227.22 15.00] 212 .22 1400 68 2.E 7.7 5.2 14
RS-% 12/12,36 237.22 12.36] 214.86 1500 39 16 10 18 < 0.5
RS-& 221797 227 22 10.00] 217 .22 2160 71 85 25 40 < 0.5
RS—6 5/28,97 227.22 13.56 213.66 1700 34 12 13 16 < 0.5
R5-6 9,297 227 .22 16 35} 210.87 540 34 71 9 55 < 0.5
RS—6 11,2497 227.22 15.72 211 5 490 9 5 1 7 < 0.5
R5-§ 225,98 227.22 6.26] 22095 1400 22 47 5 52 < 0.5
RS_€** 748,98 227.22 11.41] 215.81 1500 83 ] 54 2 <10
RS-6 730,98 227.22 <50 <. 5 <05 <0.5 <1
RS—6 $/16,58 227 22 i5. 42 213.8 530 23 0.5 0.5 <1 i1
RS—6 1172498 227 22 15 91} 211.31 3400 5.3 0.5 0.5 14 <0.5
RS—6 223,99 327 .22 7.00] 220.22 1000 3.4 3.2 1.6 7.3 0.5
R3-6 5,599 227.22 10.29] 216.93 1100 50 10 20 15 Z
RS-E*** | 626,99 227.22 13.72 213.5 690 44 3.5 30 31 <5
RS—6 11-10,859 227.22 13.80] 213 .32 1800 2 2 0.3 1 < 0.5
R5-& 2.°9/00 227 22 12.77] 214.45 410 3 3 4 7 < 0.5
RS—6 630,700 227 .22 12,63} 214,53 660 7 2 5 6 < 0.5
BS—6 8/6700 227 .22 14.72 2iz2.5 €60 2 3 2 3 < 0.5
R5-6 11.,/16,/00 227 22 15, 28] 211.94 560 1 2 1 5 < 0.5
RS—6 38,01 227 .22 10.10] 217.12 2200 <0.5 <0D.5 0.5 <0, 5 0.5
RS—6 5/3L-01 227 .22 12.96] 214 26 630 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <5
ES<% 1271801 227.22 10,.88] 21%.34 56 0.53 0.5 <0.5 U 56 <G.5
BS-6 219,02 227.22 11.068] 216€.14 <50 0.5 <n.5 0.6 <G.5 <t &
RS—G 5/ 708 227.22 32,310 214.83 240 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <G.5
R5-6 8 E/02 227 22 14.23] 312 .99 130 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
RS-6 11.-5-02 227 .22 17,93f  209.23 <50 0.5 <05 <05 <05 0.5
RS-6 12,1202 227.22 17 . 571 209.65
BS—6 371303 227.22 11.82 215 .4 120 <0.5 cQ.5 €05 0.5 <0.5
RS-% 5 6,03 227.22 10,10] 217.1% <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <05 <0, 5 0.5
RS-6 8,13 02 227.22 13.88] 213.34 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
RS5-6 112003 227 .22 18 .62 208.6 {50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <G.5
R5-6 1,/22./G4 22722 11.24] 2315 .98
RS-6 373004 227 22 16.72 216 .5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RI-§ 671004 227.22 13. 52 2137 <50 0. <0.5 <0.5 <0, <0.5
R3-E 5 28,04 227.22 17.551 209,27 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, IWC. SITE #733

4035 PARK BOULEVARD. OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

{All concentrations in parts per billion {ug-L., ppb})
{AMSL = Above mean sea level)
Io# DATE WELL DEFTH TO[GROUND TPH~-G |BENZENE [TOLUENE IETHYL- |XYLENES |MTBE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUND [WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION

{FEET AMSI|{(FEET) {FEET AMSL{ (UG-L) {UG-L) {UG/L) [UG-L) [UG/L) (UGAL)
[CALIFORMNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1.5) (150) {300G) [1800) [13)
RSE-7 12-14-89 155 .59
RS-7 7/50 195.5%9 5600000 24000 | 2100600 500600 749000
RS-7 2,591 185.9¢ FLOATING PRODUCT
RE-7 /391 145.99 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-7 9,51 185.489 FLOATING PRODUCT
R3-7 13,91 155.95 270000 11000 22060 2000 13000
RS-7 117992 195.99 4.62 131.37 81000 12000 16000 1900 13000
RS-7 477794 195 98¢ 4.031 181 .96 74000 i6000 16000 1400 8500
RS-7 61994 195.9% 4.07 191 32 £3040 22000 150040 1500 3500
RS-7 91794 195.99 4.0% 131 .54 270000 13000 15000 2100 1100
RS-7 3-12-95 195 .93 3. 72 192,27 35000 5160 560 6300 3600
R3-7 107495 195.9% 4.03 131 .9¢ 26000 14000 14000 1300 7000
E=-7 13,2195 1385.99 3.85 192 .04 70000 9300 12000 860 5600 210
RS~7 03,2798 195,939 3.89 i92.12 54000 8300 14000 1100 8300 < 3000
RS-7 0671196 195 49 3.79% 192.2 65000 12000 17000 1600 3700 5000
RE-7 03/04-96 155.3%9 3.99 152 200040 4300 2100 570 41400 100
RE-7 1211796 1585 .89 3.78 192.21 i7gc04d 4400 7500 5790 4600 180
RS-7 2-21/37 195.39 3.82 192,17 93000 31000 47000 3800 23000 <0.5§%
RS-7 SL28/87 185.99 3.82 192.1% 52000 12000 3200 2000 11000 <0.5p%
RS-7 9-2-97 185.99 3.86 192.03 28000 £109 2800 350 3800 50
RS-7 1172457 195.%9 3.76] 192.23 18000 4300 5900 6509 2900 <0 . 5p*
RE-7 2.-25/58 195.489 3.70 162,29 13000 4309 7100 1100 S800 <0.58*
RS-7** 7/8-98 165.89 3.76 192,23 45000 10G80 3400 20900 8080 <10F%
ES-7 7430798 185.99 72000 12800 2140 20e0 8100
R3-7 9-16-98 195.8¢ 3.83 1z 16 5008 6500 160 2.5 500 <S*
RE3-7 11-24-98 195.9¢ 3.77 132, 22 15000 2100 11060 200 2100 <0.5
RE-7 223,99 195.99 3.70 132 .28 g3000 6508 5300 1260 7000 <10
RES-7 5,/85,99 195.9%9¢9 3.88 192 .11 47600 7400 4800 1300 7400 540
RE-_7*** 8-26-99 195,99 4.16 191 .83 15600 3400 g1l 950 570 <5
RS-7 11-10-99 125.99 4.12 151 .87 10000 2300 170 630 1200 0.5
RS-7 29,00 195.99% 3.98 192.01 5400 1460 120 480 600 0.5
R5-7 £-30,00 195,9¢ 4.04 151.35 5200 3300 1390 430 540 0.5
R5-7 88,00 195.93 4.06 191.93 11000 2340 1350 430 520 <065
RS-7 11-16.-00 195.9% 4.04 191,55 5400 1500 40 249 200 0.5
RS-7 38,01 195 9% 3.94 192.05 12000 3380 260 480 B50 17 www>
R5-7 5/31-01 185,38 4.01 191.98 10000 19400 120 320 £20 c100pFma*
RS-7 12718-01 195.29 4.81 191.1%8 2700 . =145 21 8¢ 128 ICT ekl
RS-V 271902 135, 89 3. 91 i92.08 20000 2600 360 570 1500 Llgw=*>
RE-7 5,7.02 195.99 3.97 iga.02 5200 1400 120 3&0 T8O 8] Ralaole
RE-7 o602 195.99 4,06 191.583 2300 1300 71 250 480 LK) Raldiole
RE-7 11-5-02 195.99 4.11 191.8% 9300 is00 30 330 580 C1op>**>
R5-7 121202 135.99 4.13 131.8%
RSE-7 ] 313,03 1%5.99 4.02 191.97 3380 agn 51 180 330 [TNE Ralalold
RE-7 hoE/G3 185.%99 3.98 132,01 4800 740 36 160 310 4. 7
RE-7 §-13-/03 185.39 4.08 131.9 9400 1300 &5 310 €20 € 1j*¥*~
RE-7 11-20703 185,38 4.10 121.89 4800 700 13 119 110 L91 Rilald
RE-7 1-22-04 195.99 4,12 131 .87
R5-7 3-30-0¢ 195,99 4.05 191 .84 3800 540 32 140 210 EIE! Rl
RE-7 £-10-,04 185,99 4.12 191 87 4000 740 22 g2 130 2., By
RE-7 2-28-0¢ 185.99 4.18 1531 81 5000 €40 20 119 130 2. 8]
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TAEBLE 1
. GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED AMALYTICAL LABACRATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #7933
4035 PARK BOULEVARD. QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(All concentrations in parts per billion [ugsL. ppbl}
(AMST. = Above mean gea lavel)

Ing DATE WELL DEFTH TOIGROUND TPH-& JBEMZENE |TOLUENE |[ETHYL- AYLENES |MTRE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUND |WATER BENZENE
ELEVATICN {WATER ELEVATION
{FEET AMSIL{ (FEET] (FEET AMSL| (UG-L) {UG-L) {UG-L1 {UG/L) (UG- (UG-L)

{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1.5} {150} (300) {1800) (13)

RE-8 1214789

RS-8 080496

RS-§ 12-11-98

RS-8 22197

RS5-8 5-28-97

HE-8 9.-27,97

RS—8 112487

A5-8 2-25./98

RS-§ 78,38

RE-§ 91698

RS-8 112498

RS-8 22398

RE-8 5,529

RS—gx*x~ 872659 214.57 7.25 207.42 1600040 24000 35000 4200 24080 <5

RS-3 11,1059 214.67 8.6% 2115.98 150800 21000 29000 3000 14000 0.5

RS-8 29700 214.567 7 .23 207.44 14000 1900 3200 270 2300 <0.5

RE-8 &-30.-00 214.67 3.99 210.68 6400 570 870 150 770 <0.5

RS-8 8/8-00 214.67 7.52 207.15 100039 24000 40000 2300 9330 <0.5)*

RE-§ 11-16-00 214.67 6.14 208.53 110000 14000 21000 2160 9600 <20™

R5-8. 3801 214 .67 $.40 205.27 L0060 740 £40 220 390 L9 Rl

RE-8 5,31-01 214.67 6. B3 207.84 70 11 a8 4.2 31 (953 Ralaliahd

RS-8 12-18-01 214 .67 7.14 207.53 4500 230 370 77 750 LSS Rl

RS-8 2/19-02 214 .67 7.59 206.98 780 33 21 5.1 45 < Bjrwxx
. RS-8 5/7-02 214.67 7.82 206,85 240400 15040 1800 §30 27080 LA Rl

ES-8 8,602 214.67 13.4¢6 201,21 0.04!feet floating product

R3-8 115,02 214.67 13.961 200,71 0.40 ) feat floating product

RS-B 12-12-02 214.67 14.381 200,29 0.08 ffeot floating product

RS-8 313703 214 .67 10.99 203 .68 200480 1108 140040 2508 12000 SBQR*E=*

RS-8 SA6-,03 214 .67 5.35 209 .32 1600 6.7 45 21 170 LR Rlalald

RS-8 813,03 214.67 11.9%9¢ 202.71 100000 1200 100300 2500 13000 (511 alabd

ES-8 11-21-03 214 67 12.30 202,37 100000 1700 10000 1700 12000 (92351 Ralkaald

RS-8 122,04 214.67 3,63 205.04

RS-8 33004 214. 67 5.70 205,97 18080 €9 110 130 12008 1<) Rl

R3-8 510,04 214.67 10,65 204,02 33000 210 350 360 2300 L] Rl

RS-8 /2804 214 .57 9.00 205.67 5000 59 Z20 108 170 L ol
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIOWS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #7S53
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, QAKLAND, CALTFORMIA

{41l concentrations in parts per billion [ug-L. ppbkl]
{AMSL = Above mean sea levsl)

ID¥ DATE WELL DEPTH TO|GROUND TPE-G |BENZENE |TCLUENE |ETHYL- |[XYLENES [MTBE
SAMPLED - |CASING GROUND |WATER BEMZENE
ELEVATICHN |WATER ELEVATION
(FEET AMSL|{{FEET) (FEET AMSL| (UG~L} {UG/1.) (UG/L) [UG~L) (UG/L) {(UG~L)
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) [1.5) [150) {300} {1800) (13)
RS-9 121483
R5-9*** 103,04/586
RG-9*** 112/11-96
RS-9%** 2-21-97
RE.Qx*¥ 5-28-97
RE-gx*> 9./2-97
RS-9*** 111-24/97
RS-_G*** 2/25/98
RE-g*** 7/8/98
RS~-G*#* 8-16-98
RS-9%**% 1112498
RS-g*%~ 2/23-98
RE-9* %™ 55,89
RI-G**¥ 8/26-99 185.83 7. 46 ig8.17 17000 3540 1200 360 1600 1840
R3--8 11-10-99 195 .63 7.82 187 .72 2800 520 62 46 130 <0.5
RZ-9 2,900 135 .63 6.05 189.54 3400 650 74 £4 i30 <0.5
BS-9 6/30/60 195.63 £.77 168, 86 3000 600 79 74 120 0.5
R3~% 8,860 185 .63 7.32 188.31 4900 560 430 160 530 <0.5
R3~9 11716700 185.63 6.33 189.3 3000 350 228 a0 220 <0.5
RS-2 3/8-01 155.63 4.83 190.7 50 3.4 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RE-2 53101 195.63 4.81 191.¢62 510 96 6 §.2 3.1 5.5
RS5-5 121801 185.63 4.81 180_%2 210 11 1.8 3.9 7.6 0.5
RS5-9 2-19-02 195 .63 4.88 13G.64 <50 <G.5 0.5 0.5 <3 & 0.5
RE-9 S5/7-02 195.63 &.08 185.55 130 7.8 8.5 1.2 0.5 9.67
R5-9 /6,02 195.83 6.93 188.7 380 29 1.2 2.3 2.9 3.1
ES-9 115702 195 83 7.53 188.1 18090 240 2 27 1i0 5.6
R3-9 12-12-02 195 . €3 7.23 188 .4
RS-9 341303 195 .63 5.73 183 9 410 30 3 [ 9.5 3.3
RS-9 56,03 195.63 4.83 190.8 910 72 15 2.2 26 5.5
RS-9 8-13/03 195.63 8.24 187 .39 210 20 0.5 2.4 1.6 3.6
RS-9 11-20-03 135.83 5. 99 188 .64 3609 9290 5.3 5.1 20 30
RE-9 is22-04 195 .63 5.43 130.2
RS-8 3/30-,04 195.63 5.07 194 . 5% 13G0 360 9.3 18 418 21
RS-28 671004 195 .63 £.18 189 45 850 180 3 5.4 14 5.7
RS-29 9/28-04 198,63 .94 188.69 4300 1800 5.9 5 16 31
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM,
4035 PARK BOULEVARD. GAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

INC. SITE #7383

(all concentrations in parts per billion [ugs/L. ppbl}
(AMSL = Above msan sea lsvel}

Dy DATE WELL LEPTH TOGROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL~ [XYLENES |MTEE
SAMPLED |JCASING GROUND  [WATER BEMNZENE
ELEVATION [WATER ELEVATION
{FEET AMESII (FEET) {FEET AMSL| (UG/L) (UG-L) (U3~L) {UG~L} (UG/L) (UG-L)
{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1.5]) {150) {3007} (1800) {13)
RS-10 121489
RE-10***109.04-96
RE-10*** 121196
RS-1g*~% 22197
RS-10"=*"] 5-28-97
RI-10%>* 372797
RE-10¥>* 11 24,97
RS-10%** 2/35-98
RS-1g*>~ 7/8-98
BS-19*%*) 9-16-98
RE-10*** 312498
RS-10*** 2-23-99
RE~1G% %™ 575,99
R3-10***| 8-26-99 208 . 46 3.76 204 7 5100 1E0 340 180 1000 32
RE-10 11-10-99 208.46 3.831 204 .63 500 7 2 2 4 0.5
RS-10 2,800 208,46 D.31] 208.1% igo 4 3 1 6 <0.5
RS-1G 573000 208,49 2.22 206.24 §40 5 2 4 2 0.5
R5-10 88,00 208. 46 2. 48 206 460 2 2 2 7 <G.5
BS-10 1171600 205.4¢ 2. 48 206 360 1 1 2 <1 <B.5
Rs-10 37801 208 .46 2.82 205.64 53 0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5
RE~10 5/31-01 208 .46 4.93 203.53 210 «0.5 0.5 1.5 ] 5
RE-10 121801 208,46 2.190 206 .38 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0 .5 0.5 <0.5
RE~10 2-1%/02 2085 .46 2.238 206.17 <50 0.5 0.5 <025 0.5 0.5
kES-110 547702 208 .46 2.92 205 .54 <50 0.5 <0.5 <3.5 <0 .k 0.5
K=S-140 E 6,02 208 . 4¢ 4.11 204 .35 <50 0.8 n.7 «0.5 1.6 <0.5
RS-10 11-5-02 208.46 4.05 20441 54 0.5 1.2 0.5 1.1 0.5
EE-10- 121202 208.4% .81 201.65
ES-10 3/13-,03 208 46 3.00 205. 46 <50 <0.5 3.5 <0.h 0.5 .5
R5-10 56,03 208 4% 2. 585 205.21 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.h 0.5 0.5
E5-10 8/13-03 208 .46 3.68 204.78 <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.h 0.5
R5-10 11,2003 208 .46 4.45 204 01 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.h 0.5 0.5
R5-10 1,-22-04 208, .49
R5-10 3,30-04 208 .46 3.08 205 .43 <58 <0.5 <g.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5
R5-10 £/10-04 208 .46 4.85 203.61 <58 0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
R5-10 5/28-04 20845 5.75] _201.71 <50 4.5 <0.5 <D. 5 . <0.5 0.5
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TABLE 1

GROUWNDWATER ELEVATICHS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAURATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMFLES
DESERT PETEOLEUM, INC. SITE #7393

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, QAKLAND, CALIFORMNIA

{All concentrations in parts per billion [ugsL. ppbli
(AMSL = Above mean gea level)
IDH DATE WELL DEPTH TO|GROUMD TPH-G [BENZENE |TOLUENE [ETHYL- ¥YLENES |MTBE
SAMPLEL [CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATICN

(FEET AMSI{ (FEET} |{FEET aMsL} (u3-L)} | (us.L) | (UG/L) § (UG/L) | (UG-L) | (UG/L}
[CALTFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) {1.5) (130} [(360) (1800) (13}
Rl 1271433
R1 0380495 227 . €9 15.00 212,69 1800 1100 3 29 {10 ¢ 30
Rl 1211796 227.69 19,38 217, 3% <50 <0 5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 4
Rl 2/,21.-97 227,69 11,88 215.81 2500 670 9 3 i3 <0. 31>
Rl S5-28-97 227,69 14.03 213 .66 24000 4300 36 2000 370 <0.51*
Rl 9297 227.69 14.93 212,71 4400 320 & 340 72 28
K1 11-24/97 227 .69 14.06 213.63 100 39 1 13 10 <0.5
Rl 2,/25/98 227.645 §.83 218.76 1200 440 B 13 150 .5
R1 7/8,98 227 .69 11.35% 216.33 [2:8 14 £ 0.5 < G.5 < 1 <1lf*
Rl 9/16/98 227.69 13.30 214.39 1£000 3400 az < 0.5 410 L 3
1l 11-24-98 227 .85 10.72 216,87 340 19 1.8 35 9.7 <C.5
R1 2,/23/99 227.659 9.34 218.35 60 16 0.6 5.6 1.2 0.5
RrR1 55,99 227.69 11.30 216,39 1300 290 3 150 1 15
R1 B/26-99 227 .69 13.387 213.72 6500 530 <0.5 1300 <1 <1
Rl 11-10-99 227 .69 13.73 213 .86 480 12 4 22 2 0.5
Rl 27800 227.69 13.10 214.59 <59 8 <0.5 1 <1l 0.5
R1 63000 227 .69 13.42 214.27 2600 350 35 1900 220 0.5
R1 2,800 227 .69 14.25 213,44 106040 210 786 2100 390 <0.5
Rl 3/8-01 227 .63 13.72 213,987 <50 =] <0.5 ‘0.5 .5 [ A
Rl 3801 227 .69 13,72 213.97 <50 <, 5 <0 .5 <0.5 .5 (0 Sfrxw*
Rl 53101 227 .6¢ 13 .77 211.92 3800 490 16 470 57 SGpRFEHE
R1 12718701 227.69 $. 90 217,73 <50 0.5 {0.5 i.5 <. 5 <0, H]xwwx
Ri 2,19-02 227.69 ig .86 216.83 <50 <G5 <0.5 <05 3.5 (0 Gfxxw*
R1 5/T/02 227 .69 16,17 211.52 53 3.3 +8.5 1 0.5 [T Rl
R1 86,02 227 .69 16.83 210.86 <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 LG R
Ri 11-5-02 227 .69 16.921 210.77 drv, qroundwater deeper than 210 77 foot elevation
3 12-12-02 227 .69 16, 94 210,75
R 3-13-03 227 .69 15 .62 212 <50 4.5 <0.5 <. 5 <0.5 20 S wwnw
Rl 56,03 227.69 10,75 216 .54 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 L] Rl
Rl 88,1303 227.69 16.04 211.65 430 17 <0.5 1.4 1.1 (), H]wkxw
R1 112003 227 .69 dry
Rl 12204 227 .69 14,40 213,29
Rl 330,04 227 .69 14.065 213.64 <50 2.8 <G.5 <{.5 <g.5 LG, 5 x>
Bl 610,04 227 .69 15.85 211.84 3200 g5 2.6 33 8,3 L] i
1 /2804 237 .68 15. 06 Z12.63 2000 35 2.2 12 4.4 (O, R xxxx




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS 2ND» CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEYARD, OAKLAND., CALIFORMIA

(All concentrations in parts psr billion [ugsL. ppbl}
[AMSL. = Above mean sgea level)
Ing DATE WELL LEPTH TOGROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE [ETHYL- |XYLENES [MTRBE
SAMPLED [CASING GROUND  |WATER BENZENE

ELEVATIOM |WATER ELEVATION

(FEET AMSL(FEET) |({FEET aMSL{ (US-L) | (UG L) | (UsLy | (UGT) | (UGT) | (UG/L)
{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1.5) (150) (300) [(1800) (13)
R2 121489
k2 035.-04./96 230. 6% 13.44 217.24 140040 7600 <10 170 120 <100
R2 1211796 230 .68 1z.42 218 .26 488 300 1 { 0.5 20 16
R2 221,87 230,58 10.50 220.18 57480 2100 5 2 10 ] i
B2 5/28,87 230,68 13.10 217.58 36000 14000 53 2601 220 <0 .5F*
R2 /2787 230.68 14.16 216.52 30000 laaco 330 14000 790 47
R2 11-24-87 230.68 14.71 215.87 41000 15000 830 1500 4208 <9, 5F*
k2 2-/25/98 230 .68 7.39 223 249 500 400 <0.5 0.5 15 <9 51
k2 778798 230.68 11.27 219.41 280 31 ¢ 0.5 1 < 1 21
R2 2/16/798 230.68 13.73 216.595 6600 11000 24 <{0.5 35 <1f™
RZ 11/24/98 230.68 11.67 219.01 5100 0.5 36 <0.5 21 <0, 5
R2 2,223,389 230.68 7.558 223.13 1100 310 3 2 26 <0.5
R2 5/5/9% 230.68 10.89 212.79 110006 5300 7 36 7 g
R2 8/26/39 227 .28 13.14 214 .14 6700 840 33 190 240 L8R
R2 11-10-3% 227 .28 14.42 212 .86 5100 2600 160 1800 100 <0 51"
R2 279,00 227.28 12.45 214 .83 4700 1400 110 130 340 <0.5
B2 6,30-00 227 .28 12.54 214.34 7100 3200 110 300 480 <0.5
RZ 86,00 227 .28 13.58 213.7 309000 13000 250 1008 2700 <0.5
¥ 111600 227,28 14.33 212 .85 44000 17000 230 790 3600 0.5
R2 38,01 227 .28 11 .15 416.13 2300 640 8.6 61 170 (9] Rl
R2 S5-31-01 227 .28 13.38 213 .8 2200 580 12 72 100 (743 el
R2 12718701 227.2 12.35 214.93 4900 2008 120 44 280 [9°] Salallel
B2 219,02 227 .28 11.32 215 .94 2160 1200 <5 14 <5 [5=1 Rl
}3¥4 3702 227 .28 13.156 214 .13 2500 660 7.5 178 26 L] Bl
R2 86,02 237 .28 14 .51 212.77 6300 1800 150 220 340 L957 Ralalhiel
R2 117502 227 .28 15 .46 211.82 11000 3000 140 57 620 LA el
R2 1212702 227.28 15.740 211.58
"2 3-13-03 227.28 12.986 214.32 580 200 1.3 5.4 3.8 LT Rkl
K2 5/6/03 227.28 i1.14 216 .14 70 25 0.5 0.5 1.3 (0. BY*xw>
R2 813703 227 .28 14.01 213,27 1800 340 8 49 12 L] Ralalalal
2 1172003 227 .28 1%.38 211 .83 8000 1400 46 57 430 L95] Rdalhl
R2 1/22-04 227 .28 iz.1¢0 215.138
R2 330,04 227 .28 11.48 215.8 <50 3 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 LTI Rl
R2 610,04 227.28 i3.95 213.33 77 7.7 <0 B <0.5 <g.5 L] )
R2 9/28-14 227.2% 14.80 212.48 500 120 2 25 2.7 0. 71)***>*
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMFPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM,
4035 PARE BOULEVARD. OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ING. SITE K753

{All concentrations in parts per billion {ug-slL, pghl)
(AMSL = Above mean sea level)
I1D# DATE WELL DEPTH TUO|GRCUND TPH-G |BEWZENE |TCLUEMNE |ETHYL- |XYLEWES [MTBEE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUMD  1WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION

{FEET AMSL (FEET) (FEET AMSL{ (UG-L) {UG-L) (UG~L) (JGL) {UGL) tUGA/L)
[CALIFORNTA PURLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1.5) {150) (300D} {1800} (13}
R3 12-14/89
R3 090456 230,32 2.90 220,42 <50 <0D.5 0.5 0.5 <2 <3
R3 12/11/86 230.32 3.18 222 .14 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5h <1 )
B3 2-21-97 230.32 £.76 223.5% 340 35 5% g 54 <G.5
R3 5/28-87 230.32 2.98 220,34 <30 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <]l 0.5
B3 82,97 230.32 10.86 2159 . 46 <50 4 0.5 0.5 <1 0.5
R3 112497 230,32 11 .20l 218 .12|not enough water to sample. No sanple
R3 2-25/98 230.32 3.42 226.9 <h( 0.5 <f.5 <G.5 1 0.5
R3 778,98 230.32 g8 .78 221.54 140 0.5 0.5 4 24 <11*
R3 Q16,98 230.32 10.38 219.94 <50 £0.5 0.5 <G. 5 <1 <11*
R3 112498 230,52 11.12 219.2[not enough water to sample. No sample
R3 2/23,938 230.32 3.95 226.37 <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 31 <0.5]*
R3 55,98 230,32 7.58 222.74 80 9 <0.5 <0.5 11 &
R3 8/28,9% 227 .25 10 76 216.48 <50 2 <0, 3 <0.5 <1 14
R3 111099 227.25 11.03 216 .16 140 3 4 1 11 0.5
R3 27800 227,25 3,76 218.49 <50 2 0.5 <¢.5 <1 <0.5
R3 630,00 227 .25 3.67 217 .58 <50 0.7 0.5 1 1 0.5
R3 88,00 227.25 10.44 216.81 72 <Qg.5 0.5 <0.5 <1 0.5
R3 11,1600 237,25 10. 26 216.599 110 4 1 <G.5 3 <0.5
R3 38,01 227.25 65.54 220.71 <50 <Q0.5 0,5 10.5 0.5 <D Sfwxww
R3 5-31-01 227.25 10,01 2317.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 LT Rl
R3 121801 227.25 5.79 220,46 <50 <U.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <P Gprwws
R3 2-19-02 237,25 7.86 219.39 <50 £0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 0, Sfwxx>
R3 577,02 227.25 9.z20 218,065 {50 0.5 <0.5 <G.5 0.5 L0, Syxwww
R3 B+ 6 02 227 .25 10.62 216.63 <50 0.5 <0.5 <B.5 0.5 LS VY Rl
R3 il/5-02 227.25 11.067 216,18 <50 <0.5 <05 <G.5 0.5 <, BwwEw
R3 12,1292 227.25 11.28 2i5.97
R3 3-13-03 227.25 g.69 218.56 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0 G ¥
R3 56,03 227 .25 g.02 21%.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 LSVI-T Relalolel
R3 813,03 227 .25 dry DRY
R3 11-20-03 227.25 dry DRY
R3 122,04 227.25 7.30 219 95
R3 330,04 237,25 7.85 21% .4 <50 <0 .5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0, Hywxe
R3 610,04 227.25 10.30 214.95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 €0, Gywww
B3 52804 227.25 dry DRY
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TAELE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM,
4035 PARK BOULEVARLD, QAKLAND, CALTFORMIA

INC. SITE

#793

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASCLINE
MTEE results confirmed by EPA Msthod 826G (GC/MS)
LAE RFEPORT HAD RS-6 AND RS-7 MISLABELED, RESAMPLE ON 73098 CONFIRMED.
WELL CASING ELEVATION SURVEY §-27-93%. WADE HAMMOND No. 8163, BENCH MARK CITY OF OAKLAND .
SAMPLES AWALYZED USTHG EPA METHOD 82460B

1
Lo

(All concentrations in parts per biliion {ugsL. ppbli
[AMSL = Above mean sea level)
1D8 DATE WELL DEPTH TO|GROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TCLUENE |ETHYL- |XYLENES [MTEE
SAMPLED [CASING GROUND |WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION [WATER ELEVATION
{FEET AMSL [FEET) {FEET AMSL{ (UG~L]) (UG~L) {UE/L} fUG-L1} (UG {UG-L
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL} {1.5) {150) {300} {1500) (13)
T 1 12,1489
T 1 09,0496
T1 12-11-96
T 1 2-21/97
T 1 5,28-97
T 92,97
T 1172487
T1 225798
T1 77898
T 1 916798
T 1 1172498
T 1 272399
T 1 55,99
T 1*=*~ 826,99 195.11 2.44 142.87 400409 7200 5000 950 8100 53"
T 1 11-10-29 195.11 2.23 192 .88 46000 5600 3600 510 000 <0.5
T 3 27900 195.11 2.22 192.89 35000 2300 5700 720 5600 <0.5
T 1 630,00 195.11 2.22 132.8% 30000 3400 3200 950 1600 =
T 1 B/8-00 195.1131 2.73 1%2.38 8200 1600 760 260 870 <5
T 1 1311600 195.11 2.72 182 .39 4000 1300 92 20 =290 <0.5
T 3 38,01 195,11 2.12 192.99 25000 4400 3400 770 3200 2
T 1 531,01 195.11 2.30 152 .81 3ac0 940 210 340 1500 L:10) Raldhid
T 1 12,1801 195.131 2.20 182.91 48000 3700 5500 1200 5300 24fr=*rr
T3 21902 195,11 1.%6 183 15 64000 8600 5600 1700 6300 REJa®*=
T 1 57782 195,11 2.22 1%2.8% 41000 9200 a6 2000 5200 [ ¥ hhddd
T 1 86702 185.11 2.32 192.78% 25000 5500 240 1300 26040 V] Rkl
T 1 11/5/02 195.11 3.52 192,53 11000 3000 65 560 510 1B ****
T 1 12/12/02 195.11 2.55 192.56
T 1 3,/13,03 185.11 2. 23 193,88 930 150 17 23 &0 ) e
T 1 56,03 1$5.11 3.37 192 .74 6800 1000 230 310 820 10f**x*x*
T 1 8-13/03 185,11 2.41 1%2.7 5600 1500 110 4410 910 10]**=*
T 1 11,2003 185.11 2.50 192.61 10000 1800 120 520 510 E A A
T 1 1,22-04 1%5.11
T 1 3,30.704 135.11 150400 1800 660 610 2000 B.Ef* "™
T 1 510,04 195.11 2.40 192.71 5500 570 2 240 130 2.7
T 1 9/28/04 195.11 2.52 182,59 8700 2600 140 450 15 Y Al
T 2 172204 195.3 Z2.54 192.76
T 2 /38004 185.3 2.50 192.8
T 2 610,04 195.3 2.60 192.7
T 2 928 04 185.3 car
T 3 122,04 202,38
T 3 610704 202.38 .80 192 58
T 3 22804 202.28 $.90 192. 4%
T4 1-22/04 197 .48 4,70 192 .78
T4 33004 197.43 4.656 182.82
T4 610,04 137.48 4.786 182.72
T4 9.-28-04 197.48 4.38 192,62
JLEF 1 122,04 226 .59 29.12 157 .47
LE 1 330,04 226.59 26,45 200.14 <50 0.5 <0_5 <0.5 0.5 LS E] Rl
LE 1 61004 225.5%9 27.57 192¢9.02 <60 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 LEUNET Relalaid
LF 1 9/28,04 226 .53 28,72 157 .87 <50 <9.5 0.5 0.5 <G.5 L] Rl
ND BELCW LABORATORY DETECTION LIMITS
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER REMOVAL
FORMER DP #7893
4035 PARK BLVD., CAKLAND  CALIFORNIA

INFLUENT COMGENTRATIONS
DATE METER METER DEPTH GALLONS  ACCUMULATED EPA METHOD 8020 - 82608
PURGED  READING READING TO TOP OF PURGED CALLONS Accumlated TPHg  SENZEME TOLUENE ETHYL- XYLENES MTBE Sample
WATER T1 REMOVED gallons removed BENZENE Location
GALLONS  GALLONS  INFEET  andfor FROM TRENCH from RS5 TOTAL GALLONS g/l ugi. ug/l. ug/l. ug/l. ugiL
TRENCH T 114y monitoring &WELLS REMOVED
in GALLONS
: ]
1043103 1619477.8 1620763.0 232 1285 BO276 448841 1 526917.2
10/8/03 1623572.9 16235729 i 80276 449451.0 5207271
10/14/03 1626700.0 16267000 1 80276 4525781 532854.2
1011603 1627622.0 16276220 1] 80276 4635001 533776.2
10/24/03 1631506.9 1631506.5 o 80276 457385 0 537661.1
10/30/03 1634530.0 163452300 [} 80276 460408.1 5406642
11/6/03 1637906.5 16379065 o 80278 463784.6 544080.7
11/13/03 1641361.3 16413613 [} 80276 467239.4 5475155
11/20/03 1644688.6 1645901 4 1303 81579 470565.7 552145.6 17000 150 730 240 1g00] _ 0.72|RS5
11/30/03 1649067 .5 1649067 .5 0 81579 4745428 5564217
12/3/03 1649967 4 16485967 4 0 31579 474542.7 556121.6
12111703 1649977.6 1649077 6 0 81579 4745529 556131.8
1211803 16543853 1655686.6 1303 82882 475060.6 561842.5
12/23/03 1635682.0 1655682.0 0 82882 478954.0, 561836.2
12/30/03 16566820 1655682.0 [ 82882 478954.0 561836.2
1/22/04 1672236.0 1673412.0 1175 84057 495508,9 G70566.2
2/26/04]  1696276.0 1696378.0 102 84159 5183729 602532.2
3/30/04 1722614.0 1723588.0 975 85134 544608.9 £20743.2 15000 1800 650 610 2000]  BBITI
4/B/04 17299755 17209755 0 85134 550995.4 £36129.7 4000 aro 59 13 30| 26{RS5
411 4/04 1734113.2 1734113.2 Q 85134 E55133.1 640267 .4
4/22/04 1738978.0 1739578.0 i B5134 5600979 B46132.2
4128/04 17446087.9] 17460045 1407 86541 565707.8 6532487
- 513404 1754248, 1 1754248.1 o B6541 573861.4 660402.3
5/21/04 1750583.7 17595037 i BE541 579207.0 B65747.9
527104 1762418.0 17640855 1648 88188 5820313 670219.7
6/3/04 1768445.0 17624450 o 83188 £87410.8 675500.2 5500 570 F 240 130~ 27T
6/10/04 1774348.0 1774349.0 ] 88128 5023148 6805032 120 7 0.88 1.3 43 1.3|RS5
617704 1778973.0 1778979.0 7 88108 5069448 685133.2
8/25/04 1783576.7 1783576.7 i aa188 801542.5 689730.9
8/30/04]  1786027.0 1767786.1 1759 80948 803992.3 693940.3
716104 1787858.5 17878585 0 89948 8040652 604012.7
722/04 17911705 17941705 0 89948 607377,2 6073247
7/29/04 1781170.5 1791170.5 0 50948 607377.2 697324.7 o electrical power to sile (no pumping),
9/24/04 1791170.0 1791170.0 0 29048 607376.7 697324.2{ new electrical power 1o site {restart pump RS5).
0/28m4] 17912752 1793186.5 1911 51859 607481.9 600340.7 2600] 110 8] 75 56 <0.5|RS5
9/30/04 1794233.0 1794233.0 0 91859 508528 4 700387.2 5700] 2600] 100] 450 240/ 15[T1

ug/L micrograms per fiter (pasis per biffion)
mgiL mitligrams per liter (parts per million)

WESTERN GEQO-ENGINEERS

< BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS
mg/Kg milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)

TFHg TOTAL PETRCLEUM HYDROCARBONS GASOLINE RANGE
MTBE METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER

* SAMPLED ON AUGUST 26, 1999
T1 Reoeptor Trench Well
RS5 Monitar Well RS5 (pumping well)
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" FIGURE 2 !
PORTION OF OAKLAND EAST 7.5 MINUTE USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAR o
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APPENDIX A
METHODS AND PROCEDURES, QA/QC

This Appendix documents the specific methods, procedures, and materials used to collect and
analyze ground water samples.

Gauging and Measuring Monitor Wells.

Prior to sampling a well, WEGE personnel obtain two measurements; the depth to ground water

and the product thickness using a battery powered depth to water-product interface probe and or by
using a specially designed bailer. The probe is lowered into the well casing until the instrument

signals that the top of water has been reached. The distance from the top of water to the top of
casing 1S read from the tape calibrated in 0.01 foot intervals for accuracy to 0.01 foot, that is

attached to the probe. The measured distance is subtracted from the established elevation at the top

of casing to determine the elevation of ground water with respect to mean sea level.

The probe is washed with TSP and rinsed in distilled water before each measurement. WEGE has
designed and built bailers that will collect a sample of the contents of a well to show the exact
thickness of any floating product.

Purging Standing Water from Monitor Wells

If no product is present, WEGE personnel purge the well. This is accomplished by removing
ground water from the well until the water quality parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity)
stabilize, or until the well is emptied of water. Periodic measurements of ground water
temperature, pH, and conductivity were taken with a Hydac Monitor or other meter and recorded
~ along with the volume of ground water removed from the well. Purging 1s done by one or more
methods singularly or in combination. Bailers, pneumatic or electric sample pumps, or vacuum
pump tanks or trucks may be used. The usual amount of water removed is three well volumes. The
water collected during purging is either safely stored onsite for later disposition, transported to an
approved onsite or offsite sewer discharge system, or an approved onsite or offsite treatment
system.

Collection of Water Sample for Analysis

The well is allowed to recover after purging and a ground water sample is collected. A fresh bailer
is used to collect enough water for the requirements of the laboratory for the analyses needed or
required. The water samples are decanted from the bailer into the appropriate number and size
containers. These containers are furnished pre-cleaned to exact EPA protocols, with and without
preservatives added, by the analytical laboratory or a chemical supply company. The bottles are
filled, with no headspace, and then capped with plastic caps with teflon liners.

15 DP 793 3rd 1/4 2004 QMR




The vials or bottles containing the ground water samples are labeled with site name, station, date,
time, sampler, and analyses to be performed, and documented on a chain of custody form. They
were placed in ziplock bags and stored in a chest cooled to 4°C with ice. The preserved samples
are chain of custody delivered to the chosen laboratory.

Analytical Results

TPH is the abbreviations used for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons used by the laboratories for water
and soil analyses. The letter following TPH indicates a particular distinction or grouping for the
results. The letters "g", “d", "k", or "o" indicates gasoline, diesel, kerosene, or oil, respectively, ie.
TPH-d for diesel range TPH.

BTEX or MTBE are acronyms or abbreviations used for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and all of
the Xylenes (BTEX) and Methy! Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE), respectively.

MBTEX is the designation for the combination of the above five compounds.

The less than symbol, <, used with a "parts per value" indicates the lower detection limit for a given
analytical result and the level, if present, of that particular analyte is below or less than that lower
. detection limit. :

Other abbreviations commonly used are ppm, ppb, mg/Kg, ug/Kg, ml/l and ul/l are parts per
million, parts per billion, milligrams per kilogram, micrograms per kilogram, milliliters per liter,
microliters per liter, respectively.

Chain of Custody Documentation

All water samples that are collected by WEGE and transported to a certified analytical laboratory
are accompanied by chain-of-custody (COC) documentation. This documentation is used to record
the movement and custody of a sample from collection in the field to final analysis and storage.
Samples to be analyzed at the certified laboratory were logged on the COC sheet provided by the
laboratory. The same information provided on the sample labels (site name, sample location, date,
time, and analysis to be performed) is also noted on the COC form. Each person relinquishing
custody of the sample set signs the COC form indicating the date and time of the transfer to the
recipient. A copy of the COC follows the samples or their extracts throughout the laboratory to aid
the analyst in identifying the samples and to assure analysis within holding times.

Copies of the COC documentation are included with the laboratory results in Appendix B of this
report.

16 DP 793 3rd 1/4 2004 QMR




WE RN 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
L Y ,’I STE WOODLAND CA. 95776-6003
48 GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,
CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (330) 662-0273

REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS

wegelcal net

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA

AND PRODUCT THICKNESS MEASUREMENTS
SITE_DP 793 4035 Park Bivd., Oakiand, CA.

DATE September 28, 2004

MEASURED BY George Converse

START TIME

jC 7%

DTW METER USEDSolinst Model 122

WELL ID DEPTH OF DEPTH DE‘P'IH TO PRODUCT WATER

WELL TO TOP OF THICKINESS COLUMNIN

feet below top of casing | WATER FLUID {feet) FEET _éf_’__‘f__i‘_’ﬁ

(fote) (fote) {fbtc)
MWol 1832 /4*33 1453 o 21547
RS0Z 18.40 (-S| 2. ) 21037
RSOS 39.20 i CF ;9. SF 2 055
RS06 34.06 F7-g5 | 17 PS < 2o9 27
RSO7 725 H 18 Z.78 ), 14 b8/
RSO8 14.50 Q-C 7 & &) Zo05.¢7
R$09 15.50 6. 7Y | 6. P < 185,67
RS10 9.80 G 75 Lo 7S % 2640731
RO1 16.8 [ G ¢ 55 Se 212.63
ROZ 16.92 1Y /48 272,44
RO3 11.74 A /7 c Pre S Zeny
LF1 38.70 2872 2472 6 i 197 872
101 10 2,52 T 2.2 7 192.579
TO2 10 C/ e | -
T03 10 P, 52 P, = 192: 45
T04 10 A ¥l V7 1 72. €2
NOVES_ Global 1D# T0600100158  Sampling Co. Log Code: WGEW

TI5P ek rate _7—?%%73—,,—?_3————7

Sy zf’ccww Ficndd

Sepdp secn dichoy: BRI
Semle RS-5 “pemply el? (015 A
£66 (@0

a,;,/h%
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1386 EAST BEAMER STREET

W [’, WESTERN R
At 4Bl GEO-ENGINEERS (530 668.4300

CALIF. CONTRACTOR #3513857 FAX (530) 662-0273
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS wegei@oal.nei

WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET

SITE_DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD., GAKLAND, CA.
DATE_September 28. 2004 STARTTIME __ (3f%©
WELL ID¥ MW-01 SAMPLE BY _CONVERSE
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET 229.5 WATER COLUMN, INFEET _#/
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, INFEET 18.32 G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME_Z, 5%
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 2" (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID _ }4/.33 2" =0.625 L/FT 4 INCH = 0.65 gl/ FT

N 4" =246 L/FT 6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT)
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER _ j4.7 Y, FT° WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION
PUMP TYPE_GRUNDFOS REDIFLOW 2 PUMP RATE
DTW METER USED _SOLINST MODEL 122 pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130

FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS <

TIME | INTAKE | RATE | CUM VOL | TEMP | pH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks
DEPTH “Ebt—; SAT ’C) (units) | Electrical Dissolved | Oxygen (coler, odor,
LPM LITERS Conductance | Sofids (ma/1.) etc.)

(uS/emn) (ppm) Folhs
» !
1355 | -5 |23 67| od |20 ¢

—
1353 12 (3.0 |3 lcw| 373 |96 A

e, 6o |26 g2 | o |20/ e

rar)
et 70 (227 |Gy |47 | 2ep R

(7 [0.C |28 \Cd7 | Hap | 207

3

ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 8260B TPHg, BIEX.

M(BE
SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HC1 PRESERVED

40CE VOA'S
SAMPLE ID# _MW-01 LABORATORY USED_KIFF Analvtical
NOTES

FINAL VOLUME PURGED

TIME SAMPLED /&t &7
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WESTERN
GEO-ENGINEERS

ey P CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857
: 4 REGISTERED GECGLOGISTS

1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
WOODLAND CA 95776-6003
(530) 668-5300,

FAX (530) 662-0273
wege(@cal.net

WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
SITE_DP 793, 4035 PARK BEVD., QAKLAND, CA,

DATE Septentber 28, 2004
WELL ID# RS-02
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET _ 227.39
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET 18.40

CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 4"

DEPTHTO TOPOFFLUID /7.272
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER  {7. 6L
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION

PUMP TYPE_GRUNDFOS REDIFIOW 2

START TIME____ J&diS

SAMPLE BY CONVERSE

WATER COLUMN, INFEET /. &

G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME_ 7.
{CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl FT
2% =0.625 LFT 4 INCH=0.65 gl/ FT
4" =2 46 L/FT 6 INCH = 1.47 gUFT)
FT® WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS

PUMP RATE

DITW METER USED SOLINSTMODEL 122  pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130
TIME | INTAKE | RATE | CUM.VOL | TEMP | pH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks
DEPTH | GPMY etd— | ('C) fmits) | Electrical . Dissolved | Oxygen | (color, odor,
LPM LITERS Conductance | Solids (mg/L) ete.)
. (uS/ocm) (ppm) B
-, 2l
1420 a8 | /-7 mol6l2 | 342 |67 Clws
1425 €45 232 (G277 /e | 708 Aot
yu2g cg W

FINAL VOLUME PURGED £.J.

TIME SAMPLED 5 1640
SAMPLE ID#

NOTES

RS-02

ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 8260B TPHg. BTEX,
MtBE

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HCI PRESERVED
HCC VOA'S

LABORATORY USED_KIFF Anatytical

/=
2.5
&

g 7¥
TFE

147 7



—— WESTERN 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
D 14D /vy S1E WOODLAND CA 95776-6003

GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,
¥  / . CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (530) 662-0273
WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
SITE DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD.. OAKTLAND. CA,
DATE_September 28, 2004 START TIME
WELL ID# RS05 SAMPLE BY CONVERSE
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET__227.61 WATER COLUMN, IN FEET
CASING TOTAL DEFPTH, IN FEET 39.20 G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 4" (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH =0.165 g/ FT
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID 2" =06251L/FT 4 INCH =0.65 gl/ FT
4" =2 46 L/FT 6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT)
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER FT® WATER 7.48 GATLONS (G)/28 3 LITERS(L)
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS
PUMP TYPE GRUNDFOS 4 INCH PUMP RATE
DTW METER USED SOLINST MODEL 122 pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130
TIME | INTAKE | RATE CUM. VOL. | TEMP | pH Specific Total Dassolved | Remarks
DEPTH GPMY/ GAL. o (umits) | Electrical Dissolved | Oxygen {eoloz, odor,
LPM LITERS Conductance | Solds (mg/L) ete.)
{uS/om} {ppm}

pee 474" el ff

/2.2 167 79¢ | 357

FINAL VOLUME PURGED ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 8260B TPHg, BTEX,
M{BE
TIME SAMPLED 015 SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HCI PRESERVED
! 40CC VOA'S
SAMPLE TD# RS-05 LABORATORY USED KIFF Analytical

NOTES
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- PUMP TYPE GRUNDFOS REDIFLOW 2

- , WESTE - 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
) W‘l’l ESTERN WOODLAND CA 95776-6003
V-\WWECGE- 48 GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,
- P CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (530) 662-0273
"I ”’/ : REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS wegei@cal net
WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET

SITE_DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND. CA.
DATE_September 28, 2004 START TIME___ j&/5¢

WELL ID# RS-06 SAMPLEBY CONVERSE

CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET _ 227.22 WATER COLUMN, IN FEET [é.0
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET 34.06 G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME

CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 4" (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT
DEPTHTO TOP OFFLUID __ {7. 45 2" = 0.625 L/FT 4 INCH =0.65 glf FT
4" =246 L/FT 6 INCH = 1.47 g/FT)
FT° WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L}
FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS '
PUMP RATE _
DTW METER USED SOLINST MODEL 122 pH Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130

DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER (7. 95
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION

SAMPLE ID#_RS-06_
NOTES

TIME | INTAKE | RATE | CUM VOL | TEMP | pH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks
DEPTH GPMf | GAL. fo) {funits) | Eleetrical Dissolved | Oxygen | (coler, odos,
LPM LITERS Conductance | Solids {mg/L} etc.)
{uSlem) {(ppm) -
/455 L5 |2l |662 | o7z | 537 Clet
LE s |27 64| o8 |537
1520 0.5 220 \gop! joes | 5372
/5ot (6.5 (P2 6P| (57 | 5K
1565 23.5 s\ | 277 | b5
gz 29.5 p2§ 63| T% | 4%
[s14 34,5 7o Lx | $73 | 456
520 235 1222|6921 F74 | 487
sn HL§ 233 |6y Jgo0 |47
.0
FINAL VOLUME PUR&Eﬁ 4 &cﬁ_g' — ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 82608 TPHg. BIEX,
TIME SAMPLED_ J528 ?ATI?’LE CONTAINERS 3-BC] PRESERVED
40CC VOA'S

L.ABORATORY USED _KIFF Analytical
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NN S WESTERN 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
Z ) A4 l S WOODLAND CA. 957766003

y GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,
i ' ”' CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (530) 662-0273
' l / REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS W"cge@ca]_nct
WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
SITE_DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD.. OAKLAND. CA.
DATE_September 28, 2004 STARTTIME___ ;¢ 35 {
WELL ID#_RS-07 SAMPLE BY _CONVERSE . P
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET _ 195.99 WATER COLUMN, IN FEET ‘7.4 _ 3
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET 7-2§ G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME__7. 4 & > G
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 4" (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH =0.165 gl/ FT
DEPTHTO TOP OF FLUID 241§ 2" =0.625 L/FT 4 INCH = 0.65 g/ FT
, B 4" =2 46 L/FT 6 INCH = 1.47 g/FT)
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER 4. (§ FT° WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L}
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS 7
PUMP TYPE_GRUNDFOS REDIFLOW 2 PUMP RATE
DTW METER USED __SOLINST MODEL 122 pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130
TRME INTAKE RATE CUM. VOL. | TEMFP pH Specific Total Diissolved | Remarks
DEPTH G | GAL O (umits} | Electrical Dassolved | Oxygen (color, odor,
LPM LITERS . . Conductance | Solids (mg/L) ete.)
(uS/om) (ppm)
24| L5 232 g, ay 2%
- - 4 -‘)7 g- el 54 e i A
23 7.5 |25 e | 756 | 377 ki
VEA Jo.5 |zm3 e 735 | X )
> f
197 2.2 |25 122314653 7L | 355 2 ke
%4 [ \B3Y ST Ty | FE
J/ e iLe (i9.0 1233 456 7@3‘ S5y
7] 22,0 |B3 |L57] 706 | 352
Dres
FINAL VOLUME PURGED 23- S~ ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 8260B TPHg, BTEX,
, M{BE
TIME SAMPLED } /5 SAMPLE CONTAMNERS 3-HCI PRESERVED
: 40CC VOA'S -
SAMPLE ID# RS-07 LABORATORY USED KIFF Analytical

NOTES




WESTERN

1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
WOODLAND CA 95776-6003

GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,
] 9 CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (530} 662-0273
ey REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS ( wcée@cal_net
WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
SITE_DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD.. OAKLAND, CA. .
DATE_September 28, 2004 STARTTIME__ /D Z¢ 5
WELL ID# RS-08 SAMPLE BY_ CONVERSE 7,
CASTNG ELEVATION, IN FEET _ 214.67 WATER COLUMN, INFEET 4§ -I(c 7
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET 14,5 G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME_.7§ Pad
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 2" (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0,165 gl/ FT 21 ¥
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID __ “{.¢2 2" =0.625 L/FT 4 INCH = 0,65 gl FT <
o 4" =2 46 L/FT 6INCH=147g/FT) Uf
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER %~ FT® WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L) ===
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS ¢ ,73 25
PUMP TYPE 'DISPOSABLE BAILER PUMP RATE
DTW METER:USED SOLINSTMODEL 122 pH. Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HY 99130
TIME | INTAKE | RATE | CUM. VOL | TEMP | pH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks
DEPTH GEM/ | GAL. . ) (upits) | Electrical Dissolved | Oxygen | {(color, odor,
LPM PHETERST— Conductance | Solids (mg/L) ete)
_ (uS/cm) (ppm) ZL,_
gl Wl |l liso el 527 U3 et
rd
4 3 [ . -
2% ;ﬁ?f,‘{/ 2.0 /79 | L2 Jed |43/ -
i - 7 . : e A E e
[252 3.0 /728 |eD |57 %37 L e

sh W

FINAL VOLUME PURGED__ 3, 2. J~
[2 137

RS-08

TIME SAMPLED

" SAMPLE ID#
NOTES

ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 8260B TPHy. BTEX,
MiBE i
SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HC! PRESERVED
40CC VOA'S ;
LABORATORY USED KIFF Analytical
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' WE 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET

W‘ l"l STERN WOODLAND CA 95776-6003

48 GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,

; P CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (530) 662-0273

m > REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS (Jwe‘zge@cal.nct
WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET

SITE DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND. CA.

DATE September 28, 2004

WELL TID# RS-0%
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET _195.63
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET _15.50
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 2"
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID __ “f.4¥

DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER  “&4¥
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION

START TIME__ /236
SAMPLE BY CONVERSE
WATER COLUMN, INFEET __ {{-J .€arz
G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME g9/ =2//
(CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 g/ FT
2" =0.625 L/FT 4 INCH = 0.65 gl/ FT

" =246 L/FT 6 INCH = 1.47 g/FT)
FT® WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS ;

PUMP TYPE GRUNDFOS REDIFLOW 2 PUMP RATE
DTW METER USED SOLINSTMODEL 122  pH Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130
TIME | INTAKE | RATE | CUM VOL | TEMP | pH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks
DEPTH ¥ e = TR ] (units} | Electrical Dissolved | Oxygen (color, odor,
| LBEM LITERS Conductance | Solids {(mg/L} etc.)
{uSfem) (ppm) o
loF 2G| s |ws 1638 Yep | RYE Y/
lo 4 ug |26y |51 |2 -
ey
[6443 7.0 |22.0|Cag | S 255 Clocts
. forr
L (6.0 22| 628 524 2% ""{ff'&‘,._
Yoo
iy~ [30 (220|428 537 | 265 L:?*-
. Cutr fez
V%) l6o \3l.§ | Caq| gety | 36 e
/ - 7
fose [po |28 627 773 | 368 s
i P
fesL Ao 2627 g VAT Clas
JZ28 140 1 M-6| C28) 977 |4E7
[os 20.0 216 1528 G577 |4 [Tt
[7f 5™

FINAL VOLUME PURGED L & 8L

TIME SAMPLED /7 , (O

SAMPLE ID#_ RS-09

NOTES

ANALYSIS INCL.UDES: 8260B TPHg, BTEX,
MiBE
SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HCl PRESERVED

40CC VOA'S

LABORATORY USED KIFF Analytical -

Pl s 44
&z 5

g2 —
£P3 28



WE RN 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
| M‘M STE WOODLAND CA 95776-6003

GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,
v 4 CALTF. CONTRACTOR #513837 FAX (330) 662-0273
WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
SITE DP 793. 4035 PARK BILVD., OAKLAND, CA.
DATE_September 28, 2004 START TIME
WELL ID# RS-10 SAMPLE BY CONVERSE
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET _ 208.46 WATER. COLUMN, IN FEET_ 3, e
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET Q;& G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 2" (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2TNCH=0.165 g/ FT
DEPTH TC TOP OF FLUID (-7t : 2" =0.625LFT 4 INCH=0.65 gl/ FT
, & 4" =246 L/FT 6 INCH = 1.47 g’FT)
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER (4 <75 FT° WATER 748 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS
PUMP TYPE DISPOSABLE BAILER PUMP RATE
DTW METER USED SOLINST MODEL 122  pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130
TIME | INTAKE | RATE | CUM.VOL | TEMP | pH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks
DEPTH | GPMY | GAL. “C) (umits} | Eleetrical Dhissolved | Oxygen | (colo, odor,
_EENf rHEESERS Conductance | Solids (rng/L} ete)
7z (uS/cm) (ppm} T
frest " lo g lew! 73 to- ik,
A7, 4
I 15,1 20 (9. G Ter —?éi% )
o g f S e E . gia-,.—,z._'ifﬂ
12 2.5 86 \e¥ 553 |[7% (bt

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 7. 5 o ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 82608 TPHg. BTEX,
= rA
M(BE
TIME SAMPLED /;_Q..-fifl SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HCI PRESERVED
40CC VOA'S ‘

SAMPLE ID#_ RS-16 LABORATORY USED KIFF Analytical
NOTES 5

ﬂo/f’

*m
\,“\




c— . 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
m‘ l’l WESTERN WOODLAND CA. 957766003

\ GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,

o Iy CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (330) 662-0273

' I / REGISTERED GEQLOGISTS \vegg(@cal_net
WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET

SITE_DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND. CA. .

DATE_September 28, 2004 START TIME J& €
WELL ID¥# R-01 SAMPLE BY CONVERSE
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET 227.69 WATER COLUMN, IN FEET /. &

CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET 16.80 G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME J5 £
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 6" (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH =0.165 gl/ FT
DEPTHTO TOP OFFLUID /5.4 4" =72 46 L/FT 4 INCH = 0.65 gl FT

6" = 5.56 L/FT 6 INCH = 1.47 gV/FT)

DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER  /{.006 FT® WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS
PUMP TYPE_GRUNDFOS REDIFLOW 2 PUMP RATE
DTW METER USED _SOLINST MODEL 122  pH. Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HY 99130
TIME | INTAKE RATE CUM. VOL | TEMP pH Specific Total Dissolved Remarks

IDEPTH S &cy (units) Flectrical Dissclved Oxygen (color, odor,
LPM LITERS Conductance | Solids {mg/L) ete)
5 . (uS/em) (ppm)

i - . M,{.&,
6 0.7 €@ 2.1 |L57 | Jiog | 55F Y
126 Qo |\wF cw | jo78 | Swo
615 5.0 211 \¢ez| jo34 | /6

20 270 2l e F28 | 4B

o 2L \ger| Y2 | 4By

FINAL VOLUME PURGED___ 3§ 4 & ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 82608 TPHg, BTEX.
, M{BE
TIME SAMPLED__ /(4§ SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HCI PRESERVED
40CC VOA'S $
SAMPLE ID# _R-01 LABORATORY USED_KIFF Analytical
NOTES




WESTERN

1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
WOODLAND CA 93776-6003

GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,
] 4 CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513837 FAX {(33(0) 662-0273
"l W REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS wege@cal net
WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
SITE_DP 793. 4035 PARK BLVD., GAKLAND, CA.
DATE_September 28, 2004 START TIME__ A5ty ™
WELL ID# R-02 SAMPLE BY CONVERSE o j_ -
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET _ 227.28 WATER COLUMN, INFEET __ 2.¢& i

CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET 16.92
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 6"
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID f%é'z?*?'ﬁig

DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER [ L/4¥
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION
PUMP TYPE_GRUNDFOS REDIFLOW 2

DTW METER USED SOLINST MODEL 122
TEMP

G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME_ /(- [ &
(CASING MULTIPLIERS; 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT

4" =246 L/FT 4 INCH=0.65 gl/ FT

6" =5.56 L/FT 6 INCH = 1.47 glFT)
FT® WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS (7

PUMP RATE

pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HY 99136

TIME ! INTAKE | RATE | CUM. VOL pH Specific Total Dissolved | Remasks
DEPTH GPM/ GaAL. I (omts) | Electrical Dhssolved | Oxyvgen {color, odor,
LPM LITERS Conductance Solids (mg/Ly etc.)
(uS/em) {ppm) ——
/535 LS 22/ g3/ I5sz | 75 -
I5%3 30 w9 s | gy | 757
M7 WG |27 6| (947 | T23
rs e \ais g4 | a4 | 2
g0 26.0 9.4 | 65T JHe5 | Joo ,
[
et 30 |\UH 65T | Jwl | A ol
76 S

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 7. 5

TIME SAMPLED /& :CS

ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 8260B TPHg. BTEX.
MIBE

40CC VOA'S

SAMPLE ID#
NOTES

R-02

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HC1 PRESERVED

LABORATORY USED_KIFF Analytical




4 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
W‘I’I WESTERN WOODLAND CA 35776-6003

. GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300.
; P ALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (530) 662-0273
ey o REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS ( we;e@cal,net
WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
SITE_DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND. CA.
DATE_September 28, 2004 START TIME
WELL ID# R-03 SAMPLE BY CONVERSE
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET _ 227.25 WATER COLUMN, INFEET & -4 <7
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET 11.74 G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME _
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 6" (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT
DEPTHTO TOP OFFLUID {1/, / 4" =246 L/FT 4 INCH=0.65 gi/ FT
6" =556 L/FT 6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT)
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER __ /f { FT° WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS
PUMP TYPE_GRUNDFOS REDIFLOW 2 PUMP RATE
DTW METER USED SOLINST MODEL 122  pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130
TIME | INTAKE RATE CUM VOL | TEMP | pH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks
DEPTH GPM/ | GAL o (units) | Electrical Dissolved | Oxygen (cator, odor,
LPM LITERS Conductance Solids {mg/L} etc.) ’
(uS/om) (ppm)
™

%
e

FINAL VOLUME PURGED ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 8260B TPHg. BTEX,
MtBE

TIME SAMPLED SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HC1 PRESERVED
40CC VOA'S

SAMPLE ID#__R-03 LABORATORY USED_KIFF Analvtical

NOTES

= bl

SPore



1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
WOODLAND CA 95776-6003

- WESTERN

VWEC E4

GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,
i = CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (330) 662-0273
"l m/ REGISTERED GEOQLOGISTS wegeldcal.net

WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET

SITE DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD.. GAKLAND. CA. |
DATE_September 28, 2004 START TIME  // 75
WELL ID# RECEPTOR TRENCH T1. T2. T3. T4SAMPLE BY CONVERSE
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET -E=io%ar WATER COLUMN, IN FEET
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, INFEET 10 G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLIUME

CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 4"

(CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT

DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID 2" = 0.625 L/FT 4INCH = 0.65 g/ FT

4" =246 L/FT 6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT)
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER FT® WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS

PUMP TYPE_GRUNDFOS REDIFLOW 2

PUMP RATE

DTW METER USED__ SOLINST MODEL 122  pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130

TIMVE INTAKE RATE CUM VOI. | TEMP pH Specific Total Dissalved Remarks
DEPTH GPM/ GAL. ) (units) Electrical Dissolved Oxygen (color, odor,
LPM LITERS Condoctance | Solids {mg/L) [ etc.)
(uSfom) (opm)
. e . /) .
f,éz#fz /7,:,? ﬁfytz// [l éu— S heckes
] . e
: 207 (AP TOs | 357 S5 .
FINAL VOLUME PURGED ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 82608 TPHg, BTEX,
M(BE
TIME SAMPLED /6o SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HCI PRESERVED
40CC VOA'S
SAMPLE ID¥  T-01 LABORATORY USED_KIFF Analvtical

NOTES
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) III WESTERN

GEO-ENGINEERS

CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS

1386 EAST BEAMER STREET

WOODLAND CA 95776-6003
(530) 668-5300,
FAX {530) 662-0273

wegecal.net

WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
SITE_DP 793. 4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CA.
DATE_September 28, 2004 START TIME
WELL ID# LF-01 SAMPLE BY CONVERSE
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET 226.59 WATER COLUMN, IN FEET /& £4
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET 38.70 G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME__ . 25-€
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 2" (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID 2 571 2% = (625 L/FT 4 INCH =065 gl/ FT
4" =246 L/FT 6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT)
FT* WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)

DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER 248 - 72
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS

PUMP TYPE_GRUNDFOS REDIFLOW 2 PUMP RATE

DTW METER USED _SOLINST MODEL 122 pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130

TIME | INTAKE | RATE CUM. VOL | TEMP | pH Specific Total Digsolved | Remarks
DEPTH BPheL . | GnI o (units) | Electrical Dhssolved Onygen (colar, odor,
LPM LITERS Conductance Solids (mng/L) etc.)
(uS/cm) (ppm1} o MW%_
(35 oy | hy |Zes|gst 2870 | 275 27
. . S¥ 14
|7 Gg || 64| Sef | 251 s
[33 7.5 |222. 64| 562 | 28/ T LA
1315 joeS 215 gy S5 | 279 |
137 13.5 2051631 576 |2&% b‘gﬁ;
1320 is,o Aeplele/

FINAL VOLUME PURGED /L& 5 &7 ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 8260B TPHg. BTEX,

4 MBE
TIME SAMPLED { ’;?65“ SAMPLE CONTA[NERS 3-HCI PRESERVED
40CC VOA'S
SAMPLE ID#__ LF-01 LABORATORY USED KIFF Analvtical
NOTES




' W E RN 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
W‘ ”l STE WOODLAND CA 93776-6003

4 . GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,
¥ v . ALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (330) 662-0273
ecd ’/ - REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS : we;e@cal_net
WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
SITE_DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CA.
DATE_September 28. 2004 START TIME
WELL ID# R-03 ' SAMPLE BY CONVERSE
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET _ 227.25 WATER COLUMN, IN FEET
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET 11.74 G/L. PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 6" (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID 4" =246 LFT 4INCH=0.65gl/ FT
6" =5.56 L/FT 6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT)
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER FT? WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS
PUMP TYPE_GRUNDFOS REDIFLOW 2 PUMP RATE
PTW METER USED SOLINST MODEIL 122  pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130
TIME | INTAKE | RATE | CUM. VOL | TEMP | pH Specifie Total Dissolved | Remarks
DEPTH GPM/ | GAL. ) {units) | Electrical Dissolved | Oxygen {color, odor,
LPM LITERS Conduetance | Solids (mg/L) etc.)
(uSferm) (ppm)
FINAL VOLUME PURGED ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 8260B TPHg, BTEX,
‘M(BE
TIME SAMPLED SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HCI PRESERVED
40CC VOA'S
SAMPLE ID# R-03 LABORATORY USED KIFF Analytical

NOTES
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- 2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
' FF Davis, CA 95616
Lab: 530.297.4800 _‘ .
ANALYTICAL iic Fax: 530.297.4808 . Lab No. Page_/ of £
Project Contact {Hardcopy or PDF To). California EDF Report? {&es [[INo . : ] _
g (’f il ' Ao L Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
é‘é"' ,,, - /r g : -
‘CompanyfAddress /ﬂ(};{ / 3 o Recommmended but not mandalory to complete this section: -
(» {;J/ - ,{./ ot /J f’ / f“;’f*a ??, Sampling Company Log Code: M"O’l - f 1/ Analysis Request &
Phone No.. FAX No.: Global ID: | - g g
ey o YT " B —y e . P o o | o © -
Y oG- re | Qo |55 z 3.8 8 | _|u
F'rOJect Number: P.O. No: EDF Deliverable To {Email Address): = = LI n % o _>E~
[)g‘/ ftf’) {‘:/c':r’fj ‘.v,,',x;(u' ﬁf ’ g 8 E Fﬁ g & E ‘E (]
, 2 | |m|m —_ (e = ]
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TIME JRIG_ JoTWJpi TEMP._[GoND. | [PiD  Jorw  JpH TEMP.__|cono. | [P [oTw [pn TEmP,_[conb. | [Pib_ Jotw  Jpn TEMP.__ |GOND.
DEPTH TO WATER
TME _ [Mwi_ |nss  [RS5  [REe RET " |RSE___|RSs __|ASTD Ri Rz RS
. . ]
¢ L T & . - . . 5
COMMENTS fQ{,«ea-, fonpel th o oot foo fF of {ﬁ"wﬂ" cta? A« "‘E"?J{ .‘/’% 234 (i o1 o
e (. : WASTEWATER
ececric weter_¢ 1 (3 () water METER, [ /‘777 L 77 INFLUENT _EFFLUENT
& = TME
Nl N SR pH
SAMPLE(: ;"’ l/ s ‘ SITE MONITORED EY://?/)/Z e Conduclivily
i T Temperalurs
PID
WATER TREATMENT
T1FLOW RATE GALLONS/_____ MINUTES- GALLONSPURGED_____ PRESSURE WATER CARBONS  #1 PS), B2, P8,
12 FLOWRATE GALLONS/____WMINUTES GALLONS PURGED

WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPEGTION COMMENTS

CONDHTION OF GOMPOUND COMMENTS

Acceplance of walar phase carbon unils only if gompletely flooded wilh water yes no - retum 1o carkon manuvfacture
Acceplance of waler phase caibon unils only it pH Is.less {han 8,5 and conlainers are in good condifion yBs o - relurn 10 carbon manulaciuse




SEP-14-2084 2166 COMMEECONDEVELAGENCY olp 238 2263 P.@2

CITY OF QAKLAND + Community and Economic Davelopment Agency
250 Frark H. Ogaws Flaza, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 = Phona (510) 238-3443 » FAX (510) 238-2283

1Jcb Site 4035 PARK BL Parcel# 024 -0533-007-00 Eppl¥ CBO405E3

Qunexr
Cgntractor
Arch/Engr
Agent

Applic Addr

ADDARESS:

DIST:

Applicant:

Insued by:

Nbr of days: 1
Effective: 6%/282/04

Cloze portion of sidewalk from curb to /L for 1-1/2" Pexrmit Issued 09/13/04
hose for contaminated water discharge TO SANITARY SEWER
on Park bet Hampel & Brighton Av{treated water) FAX permit

Linear feet: 25
f# Bxpiration: 0e/2a/04

‘Jﬁl‘x‘;ﬁ‘e " ;l
Ty ot '? »
WESTERN GEO- Euﬁﬁmmﬁﬁs"
WESTERN GEQ*E&GEﬁE§§§
GRORGE CGNWER,§E
1386 EASQjBEEMEg*S

'\",“’l_,

4,00 ﬁppl}c $13 00 Permit
$.00 Process™, - $1,24 Rec Mgmt
$.00 Gen Plan 5,00 Invety

$.00 Other 3.68 Tech Enh

TOTAL P.&2



FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE OF 793

4035 PARK BLVYD. |

OAXLAND, CALIZORNIA 94602

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 IN SERIES CF\RBDN WATER SCRUE UNITS

L]
PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, ALY ZBBD GALLONS .
AT s h Pt dresch '79 Gy
DATE il REASON FOR SITE VISIT_{d L 24 ey Y
TRENGH WELL 11 TRENCH WELL T2 FTRENCH WELL T3 ‘ 1 [TRENCHWELL T4 .
TIME PID DT pH TEMP. _ [COND, PO DIW pH TEMP,  [COND, PIO DTW pH TEMP. _ JCOND. PiD DTwW pH TEMP, COND.
DEPTH TO WATER
TIME MW RS2 |RS5 RS6 RS7 RS54 RS% RE10 R R2 5
- . o
COMMENTS v ’A?J v S b o ) _
A . : T i7 93¢ X«Sé: .5 ) WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METeR Sy &A@ &f watermeren_ £ 7L (2 75 f5S INFLUENT _EFFLUENT
’ TIME
fLo ’ Qﬂ . f C/? / { '? pH
SAMPLE(: f e Jf"r}ﬁﬁf\ﬁf‘ff’ SITE MONITORED BY; s . Gandugtivily
. /,/ / Temperalure
Seg Ky PIO
WATER TREATMENT
é.’ S é’ j..:. }:: o3
T1 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ t MINUTES GALLONS PURGED PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #1 - PSY, {2+" - 213
TZ FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED
WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS, §7=“rr~/
CONDITION OF COMPOUNI COMMENTS, (_,/ e
Acceptance of waler phase carbon unts only if cemplelely Thopded willy waler ¥es no - retur Lo carbon manulaclure
Acceplance of water phase carbon unils only i pH is less (han B.5 and conlainers are in good condition __ yes no - relur 10 carbon mandaclure
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APPENDIX B.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CHART

17 DP 793 3rd 1/4 2004 QMR
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, Report Number : 40331
L Date: 10/6/2004

':‘:;,5;, ANALYTICAL 1o

George Converse
Westemn Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer Street
Woodland, CA 95776

Subject : 13 Water Samples
Project Nama : DP783 Vily
Project Number : DP793

Dear Mr. Converse,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contalned
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-287-4800.

Sime&ely,

j? 'g"l; If}:’m" ‘fj
Lealy A0
/ '{',7@ ﬁﬁ"’ﬁ

; JéﬁéD?h!

o

2795 2nd St Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



ANALYTICAL 110

Subject : 13 Water Samples
Project Name : DP793 Yy
Project Number:  DP793

Report Number : 40331

Date :

Case Narrative

10/6/2004

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results associated with sample RS08 for the analyte Benzene were
affected by the analyte concentration already present in the un-spiked sample.

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Resulis associated with samples RS02, RS05, RS06, RS07 and
R3809 for the analyte Methyl-t-butyl ether were affected by the analyte concentration already present in

the un-spiked sample.

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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ANALYTICAL 11

DP793 Vily
DP793

Project Name :

Project Number :

Sample : MWO01
Sample Date :9/28/2004

Matrix : Water

Method

Lab Number : 40331-01

Report Number ;
10/6/2004

Date ;

40331

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 9/30/2004
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 9/30/2004
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82808 9/30/2004
Total Xylenes < (.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 /302004
Methyt-t-butyl ether {(MTBE}) < 0.50 0.50 ugf. EPA 82608 9/30/2004
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugfl EPA 8260B 9/3072004
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 28.8 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/30/2004
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 88.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 91302004
Sample : RS02 Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 40331-02
Sarnple Date 8/28/2004
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < .50 0.50 ug/ EPA 82608 10/1/2004
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 82608 10/172004
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 10/1/2004
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 82608 10/1/12004
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 8260B 10/172004
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA B8260B 10/1/2004
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 82608 101172004
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 99.7 % Recovery  EPA 82608 10142004
0.4 ’? /
Approved By: ;hjef;f' E;Ja‘hl V

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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NIFF
W ANALYTICAL 110

Project Name:  DP793 ly
Project Number : DPT93

Report Number : 40331

Date :

10/6/2004

Sample : RS05 Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 40331-03
Sample Date :9/28/2004
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 110 0.50 ugft EPA 82608 10/1/2004
Toluene 89 0.50 ug/t EPA 82608 10/1/2004
Ethylbenzene 75 0.50 ugfl EPA 8260B 10/1/2004
Total Xylenes 56 0.50 ugft EPA 8260B 10/1/2004
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/1/2004
TPH as Gasoline 2600 50 ug/L EPA 82808 10/1/2004
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA B260B 104172004
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 82608 10112004
Sample : RS06 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 40331-04
Sample Date :9/28/2004
Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2004
Toluene <{.50 0.50 ugfb EPA 8260B 10/1/2004
Ethylbenzene < .50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2004
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2004
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <{0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2004
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/172004
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/1/2004
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 892 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/1/2004
‘A
?{hﬁgf iia I} {2
Approved BY:  [jdff Dar] ¢
: i

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800 ' | ! |




Project Name ;
Project Number : DP793

W ANALYTICAL 110
DP793 Yly

Date :

Report Number: 40331
10/6/2004

Sample : RS0O7 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 40331-05
Sample Date :9/28/2004
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 640 1.0 ugf. EPA 82608 10/3/2004
Toluene 20 0.50 ug/lL EPA 8260B 10/1/2004
Ethylbenzene 110 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/1/2004
Total Xylenes 130 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 104112004
Methyl-t-buty| ether (MTBE) 28 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 10/1/2004
TPH as Gasoline 5000 50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/1/2004
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/1/2004
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr} 101 % Recovery  EPA B260B 10/1/2004
Sample : RS08 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 40331-06
Sample Date :9/28/2004
Method .
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 59 1.0 ugfL EPA B260B 16/3/2004
Toluene 20 1.0 ug/L EPA B260B 10/3/2004
Ethylbenzene 100 1.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 104312004
Total Xylenes 170 1.0 ugfL EFA 8260B 10/3/2004
Methyl-f-butyl ether (MTBE) <1.0 1.0 ug/L. EPA 82608 10/3/2004
TPH as Gasoline 6000 500 ug/L EPA 82608 10/5/2004
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/3/2004
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 105 % Recovery  EPA 82608 104312004
{,
i ; J{‘: "T‘\ i
fs?%g"f ,jf‘ f;’ i /
Approved By:  [1dff banl i

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis,

CA95616 530-297-4800 ' | | |



Report Number : 40331

| IFF Date: 10/6/2004

N ANALYTICAL tie

Project Name :  DP793 Yily
Project Number : DP793

Sample : RS09 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 40331-07
Sample Date :9/28/2004
Method ,
Measured  Reporiing Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene 1800 25 ugfl EPA 8260B 10/3/2004

Toluene 5.9 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2004

Ethylbenzene 5.0 0.50 ugfL - EPA8260B 10/1/2004

Total Xylenes 16 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 101/2004

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 3 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 10/1/2004
-TPH as Gasuoline 4900 50 ug/l. EPA 82608 104172004

Toluene - d8 (Surr) , 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/1/2004

4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 107112004

. Sample : RS10 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 40331-08
Sample Date :9/28/2004
' Method .
Measured  Reporing Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene 4.6 0.50 ugfL EPA BZ60B 10/1/2004

Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 104172004

Ethylbenzene : < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 82608 107172004
" Total Xylenes - =< 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/1/2004

Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < .50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 10/1/2004

TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 10/172004

Toluene - d8 (Suir) 20.0 % Recovery  EPA 8280B 10/1/2004

4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) - 985 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/1/2004

Approved By:
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800 : i ;



L IFF
 ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name :  DP793 Yuly
Project Number : DP793

Report Number @ 40331

Date :

10/6/2004

Sampie : RO1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 40331-09
Sample Date :9/28/2004 '
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Anatyzed
Benzene 35 0.50 ugfL EPA B260B 107112004
Toluene 2.2 0.50 uglL EPA 82608 10/1/2004
Ethylbenzene 12 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 107/1/2004
Total Xylenes 4.4 0.50 ugll EPA 8260B 10/1/2004
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 10/1/2004
TPH as Gasoline 2000 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2004
Toluene - dB {Surr) 96.7 % Recovery  EPA B260B 10/1/2004
4-Bromofiuorobenzene {Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/1/2004

Sample : R0O2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 40331-10
Sample Date :9/28/2004
Method .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 120 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/1/2004
Toluene 2.0 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/1/2004
Ethylbenzene 25 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2004
Total Xylenes 2.7 0.50 ugll EPA 82608 10/1/2004
Methyl-t-butyt ether (MTBE) 0.71 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 10112004
TPH as Gasoline 500 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2004
Toluene - d8 (Sur) 97.4 % Recovery  EPA 82608 10172004
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr} 107 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 104172004

Approved By:
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 -




Project Name :
Project Number : DP793

& ANALYTICAL wic
DP793 iy

Report Number : 40331

Date :

10/6/2004

Sample : T01 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 40331-11
Sample Date :9/28/2004

Method .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 2600 5.0 ugfL EPA 82808 10/5/2004
Toluene 100 5.0 ugfl EPA 8260B 10/5/2004
Ethylbenzene 450 50 ugf EPA 8260B 10/5/2004
Total Xylenes 240 50 ugfL EPA B260B 10/5/2004
Methyl-t-butyt ether (MTBE) 15 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/5/2004
TPH as Gasoline 8700 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/5/2004
Totuene - d8 (Surr} 104 % Recovery  EPA B260B 10/5/2004
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr} 104 % Recovery  EPA B260B 10/5/2004
Sample : LF0% Matrix : Water Lab Number : 40331-12
Sample Date :9/28/2004

Method )

- Measured Reporting -~ Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.59 0.50 ugfl EPA 82608 10/1/2004
Toluene <0.50 Q.50 ug/ll EPA 82608 10/112004
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 10/1/2004
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 82608 10/1/2004
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 104112004
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/l. EPA 82608 107172004
Toluene - d& (Surr} 98.7 % Recovery  EPA 82608 107172004
4-Bromofliuorobenzene (Surr} 106 % Recovery  EPA B2608 104172004

' fé?"’x "
’ﬁi}'ffﬁ!‘; ;F}i S f .r‘ff
Approved By: B mar 47

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-207-4800



E ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name :  DP793 Vily
Project Number : DP793

Report Number : 40331
Date: 10/6/2004

Sample : EQB Matrix : Water Lab Number : 40331-13
Sample Date :9/28/2004
Method .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirmit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugft EFA 8260B 10/1/2004
Toluene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/1/2004
Ethytbenzene < .50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 10/1/2004
Total Xylenes < (.50 0.50 ugfl. EPA 82608 10/1/2004
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8280B 104172004
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2004
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.7 % Recovery  EPA B260B 107172004
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surmr} 105 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 101112004

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 Co
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Report Number : 40331
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date : 10/6/2004
Project Name : DP793 ly |
Project Number : DP793

Method Method
Measurad Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporling Analysls  Date

Patameter Value Limit Urnits Method Analyzed Parameter Valug Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene ' < 0.60 0.50 ugiL EPA B2B0B  10/2/2004 Benzene < 0.50 Dn.50 ug/l EPA B260B  0/30/2004
Tolusne < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 107212004 Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 82608  9/30/2004
Ethylbenzena < 0.50 0.50 ugfl, EPA 8260B  10/2/2004 Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugil EPA B2E0B 93072004
Total Xylenes < .50 0.50 ugll EPA 82608  10/2/2004 Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 g/l EPA B2B0B  B/30/2004
MethyH-buiyl ether (MTRE)} < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/2/2Q04 Methyk-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.6 ugfl EPA 82608  9/30/2004
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugf EPA B260B 10422004 TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugiL EPA 82608  9/30/2004
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 102 % EPA BRBOR 104272004 Toluene - g8 (Surr) 89.4 Y EPA 82608  9/30/2004
4-Bromofluorcbenzens (Surr) 102 Yo EFA B2608  10/2/2004 4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) M % EPA 82608  9/30/2004
Banzene <050 0.50 ugilL EPA 82608  10/2/2004 Benzenea < 0.80 0.50 ugfl. EPA B260B  10/1/2004
Totuane < 0.50 0.50 ugll EPA 82608  10/2/2004 Toluene <0.50 0.50 uglL EPA B260B  10/1/2004
Ethylbenzene <D.50 . D.5D ugll EPA B260B  10/2/2004 Ethylbenzene < Q.50 0.50 L EPA B2608  10/1/2004 -
Total Xylanes <050 0.50 ugiL EPA B2E0B /212004 Tolal Xylenes <050 0.50 ug/l. EPA B280B  10/1/2004
MethyH-butyl sther {MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/t. EPA B260B  10/2/2004 MethyH-butyl sther (MTBE) < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA BZB0B  10/1/2004
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugit EPA B260B  10/2/2004 TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugit EPA 8260B  10/4/2004
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 95.1 % EPA 82608  10/2/2004 Toluena - 48 (Surr) 96.3 % EPA 82608 10/1/2004
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 97.1 % ERA B260B  10/2/2004 4-Bromofluorobenzena {Surt) 105 % EPA B2EDB  10/1/2004
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPAB280B  10/4/2004 Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugll EPA B260B  10/1/2004
Toluene <9.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 10/4/2004 Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugll EPA B260B  10/1/2004
Ethylbenzens < (.50 0.50 ugf/l EPA 8260B  10/4/2004 Efhylbanzens < 0.50 0.50 ughi EPA B260B  10/1/2004
Total Xylenes < .50 D.50 gl EFA B260B  10/4/2004 Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 Ll EPA B260B  10/1/2004
MethyH-butyl ether (MTBE} <050 D.50 ugiL. EPA B260B  10/4/2004 MethyH-bulyl ether (MTBE) < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260OB  10/M/2004
TPH as Gasoline < b0 50 ugll EPA 8260B  10/4/2004 TPH as Gasolina < 50 50 upfl. EPA 8260B  10/1/2004
Toluens - da (Surr) 925 % EPA B260B  10/4/2004 Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.9 % EPA B260B  10/1/2004
4-Bromofiuorcbenzene {Surr) 103 % EPA B260B  10/4/2004 4-Bromofiuorobenzane (Surr) 95.2 % EPA 82808 10/1/2004

LD, ]

Approved By: .i.‘e;ff’:aahl'rrf"%’?
] I '

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC ]
2795 2nd St, Svite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 / L




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : DP793 Vily
Project Number : DP793

Report Number : 40331
Date - 10/6/2004

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA B2B0R  9/30/2004
Toluena <0.50 D.50 ug. EPAB260B  8/30/2004
Ethylbenzens <050 .50 ugiL EPAB260B  9/30/2004
Total Xylenas <050 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B  9/30/2004
Mathyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 uglt EPA 8260B 9/30/2004
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ugll EPA 8260B 9/30/2004
Toluene - dB (Surr} 94.3 % EPA 8260B  9/30/2004
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % EPA 8260B  9/30/2004

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 895616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
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Report Number : 40331

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 10/6/2004
Project Name :  DP793 Yaly
Project Number : DP793
. , Duplicate Spiked )
Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample Relative
Spike  Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Rslative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Dale Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value Value  Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov, Diff. Limit Limnit
Benzene 40338-06 160 39.1 385 163 187 ug/i. EPAB260B 10/2/04 14.1 75.4 137 70-130 25
Toluene 40338-06 6.5 39.1 38.5 42.8 43.0 ug/lk EPAB8280B 10/2/04 8927 948 228 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 4033806 54 196 192 239 247 ug/l. EPAB8260B 10/2/04 245 100 579 70130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40338-06 19 39.1 38.5 512 50.9 ug/L EPAB260B 10/2/04 819 8286 0.775 70-130 25
Benzene 40333-14 0.56 40.8 3%4 39.8 375 ug/ll EPA 82608 10/2/04 96.0 93.5 268 70130 25
Toluene 40333-14 <050 408 384 38.2 350 g/l  EPAB260B 10/2/04 93.7 88.8 536 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 40333-14 <50 204 197 208 197 ug/lL EPAB260B 10/2/04 102 997 268 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40333-14 0.75 40.8 39.4 38.0 35.1 ug/lL. EPAB280B 10/2/04 913 87.1 469  70-130 25
Benzeane 40354-06 <0.50  39.9 40.6 40.0 40.4 ug/llL. EPA 82608 10/4/04 100 101 0.771 70130 25
Toluense 40354-06 <050 39.9 40.0 37.2 36.5 ug/t. EPA8260B 10/4/04 933 91.3 218 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 40354-06 <50 200 200 208 198 ug/L EPAB8260B 10/4/04 104 0g9.2 478 70130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40354-06 <0.50  33.9 40.0 374 39.8 ug/l. EPA8260B 10/4/04 93.7 99.6 6.10  70-130 25
Benzene 4033101 <050 40.0 40.0 39.9 38.4 ug/lL EPAB260B 9/30/04 99.7 96.0 373 70130 25
Tolustie 40331-01 <050 400 40.0 399 38.7 ug/L EPA8260B 9/30/04 998 968 309 . 70130 25
Tert-Butanol A0331-01 <50 200 200 197 194 ug/lL  EPAB260B 9/30/04 987 971 163  70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40331-01  <0.50  40.0 40.0 383 37.8 ug/lL EPAB260B 9/30/04 957 94.5 120 70130 256
Benzene 40366-02 <050  40.0 40.0 399 39.5 ug/ll EPAB280B 10/1/04 99.8 98.8 1.03  70-130 25
Toluene 40366-02 <0.50  40.0 40.0 38.6 39.1 ug/lL EPAB8260B 10/1/04 99.1 a7.7 146 70130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 40331

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 10/6/2004
Project Name :  DPT793 Yaly .
Project Number : DP7T93
. . Duplicate Spiked ]
Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
Spike Spiked Splked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike  Dup. - Sample Sample ) Analysis Date Percent Parcent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Valug _ Level Level Value  Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Lirnit Limit
Tert-Butanol 40366-02 <50 200 200 190 191 ugll EPA8260B 1C/1/04 952 956 0433 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether 40366-02 7.8 40.0 40.0 48.9 47.8 ug/. EPAB260B 10/1/04 103 100 275 70130 25
Benzene 40331-08 4.6 40.0 40.0 43.0 41.5 ug/t EPAB8260B 10/1/04 96.0 823 388 70130 25
Toluene 40331-08 <0.50 40.0 40.0 374 36.1 ug/. EPAB260B 10/1/04 935 904 338  70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 40331-08 <50 200 200 180 185 ug/L EPA8260B 10/1/04 95.1 927 260  70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40331-08 <0.50  40.0 40.0 37.0 36.7 ug/L. EPAB260B 10/1/04 92.6 91.8 0.806 70130 25
Benzene 40333-01 13 40.0 40.0 48.7 46.6 ug/. EPA 8260B 9/30/04 89.0 837  &.11 70-130 25
Toluene 40333-01 <050  40.0 40.0 391 37.4 ug/l. EPAB260B 9/30/04 977 935 436  70-130 25
Tert-Butano! 40333-01 5.0 200 200 200 198 ug/l. EPAB260B 9/30/04 102 96.5  5.51 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40333-01 36 40.0 40.0 98.0 94.6 ug/lL EPA8260B 9/30/04 154 146 572 70130 25
15T |
a{!yﬁ L,,L’.; / /
Approved By: J;eﬁ{ [')z}h}' S
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Report Number : 40331
QC Report ; Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date : 10/6/2004

Project Name :  DP793 Yily
Project Number : DP793

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.
Paramster Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Lirnit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/2/04 89.0 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82680B 10/2/104 96.3 70-130
Teri-Butanot 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/2/04 989 70-130
Mathyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/2/04 894 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ugfl EPA 8260B 10/2/04  96.3 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  10/2/04 93.8 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/l EFA 82680B 10/2/04 110 70-130
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B  10/2/04 878 70-130
Benzene 40.0 uglt. EPA B2608 10/4/04 101 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/l EPA 8260B 10/4/04 940 70-130
Tert-Butanot 200 ugfl EPA 8260B 10/4/04 98.2 70-130
Mathyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA B260B  10/4/04 939 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  9/30/04 101 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  9/30/04 102 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ugyfl. EPA 8260B 9/30/04 101 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ugfl EPA 8260B 9/30/04 b4.8 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/04 101 70-130
4
A, /*)T\,
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Report Number : 40331
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample {LCS) Date :  10/6/2004

Project Name :  DP793 Vily
Project Number : DP793

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov, Lirnit
Toluens 40,0 ug/L EPA 82608  10/1/04 100 70-130
Tert-Butano! 200 ug/L EPA 82608 10/1/04  94.2 70-130
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether 400 ug/L EPA 8260B  10/1/04 107 70-130
Benzene 40,0 ugiL EPA 82608 10/1/04  97.8 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/04 06.5 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/l. EPA 8280B 10/1/04 954 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ugfl. EPA 8260B 10/1/04 9486 70-130
Banzene 40.0 ugfL EFA 82608 9/30/04 104 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/30/04 102 70-130
Tert-Butano! 200 ug/L. EPA B260B  9/30/04 104 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40,0 ug/L, EPA B260B  9/30/04 109 70-130
o /}??“ /
/;%-}‘:i .f'/iré' J;;f
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: {efﬁiDﬁ?f !
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desert petroleum inc.

Motlly Ong. " QOctober 25, 2004
Source Control Division

East Bay Municipal Utiiity District

P.O. Box 24055, MS 702

(Oakland, CA 94623

(510) 287-1618

Fax (510) 287-0621

RE: Wastewater Discharge Quarterly Sampling for Permit #5043550 1, DP 793.
Dear Ms. Ong:

The enclosed table and certified laboratory report represents the sampling for wastewater
Discharge Permit #5043550 1 for the period between June 30 and September 30, 2004.
Electrical power to the site was lost on or before Julv 29, 2004. PG&FE installed a new
power panel on September 24, 2004, No pumping/sewer discharge occurred between

July 19 through September 27, 2004, Sewer discharge was continued on | ep:,e*nber 28,
. 7004 At that t ime 2 sampie of the water dlscharged to sewer m,s obzame% landa "'na.lyzed-:_ o

Cauisters. nms:chon noted that the #1 carbon camster had a pmnole lPaH. T '1(= system
was shut of? ne water escaped the containment berm. - On October 15, 2004 -a new
carbon was piaced into the #2 carbon position, carbon two was placed into the carbon one
posttion and the old carbon #1 was removed from the system. Pumping was resumm
after the new carbon had be placed into the system.

Ali discharge conditions have been met.
CERTIFICATION East Bay Municipal Utility District, Permit #5043550 1

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared
under my direction of supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
the qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submiited. Based
an my inguiry of the person of persons who manage the system, or those persons direcily

pomz‘f*w_fm' Lamermg :izy?)rmat,on the zr'ﬁ)rmanon vubm!ted i, io the best of my

fé grificant |

hﬂ{)ﬂ ;L.c.fcre
i

125 T AN

Signawre Bill T‘mmpson L

POST OFFICE BOX 1601, OXNARD, CALIFORNIA 93032 » TELEPHONE (805) 654-8084




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER REMOVAL

FORMER DF #7893

4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ACCUMULATED

INFLUENT CONCENTRATIONS

DATE METER METER DEPTH GALLONS EPA METHCD 8020 - 2608
PURGED  READING READING TO TOP OF PURGED GALLONS Accumulated TPHY BEMZENE TOLUENE ETHYL- AYLENES MTBE Sample
iN IN WATER T REMOVED galions removed BENZENE Location
GALLONS GALLONS IN FEET andior FROM TRENCH from R85 TOTAL GALLONS  ugl ugit ug/L ug/L uglt ug/L
RSB TRENCH T 1/4ly monitoring &WVELLS Gallons REMOVED
in GALLONS
0
10/3/03: 1619477.8 1620763.0 232 1285 80276 445641 .1 536017.2
10/B/03 1623572.8 1623572.9 0 80276 448451.0 507271
10/14/03 1626700.0 1626700.0 9 80276 452578.1 532654.2
10/16/03 1627622.0 1627622.0 Q 80276 4535001 533776.2
10/24/03 1631606.9 1831506.9 0 80276 457385.0 537661.1
10/30/03 16534530.0 1634530.0 0 80276 460408, 1 540684.2
116103 1637906.5 1837908.5 0 80276 463784.8 544060.7
1171303 1641361.3 1641361.3 0 BOZTE 467239.4 547515.5
11/20/03 1644688.6 1645991 .4 1303 81579 4705686.7 552145.6 17000 150 720 240 1800]  0.72|RS5
11/30/03 1649967.5 1649067.6 Q B1578 474542.8 5568121.7 :
12/3/103 16549967 4 1640057 4 o 81578 474542.7 556121.6
12/11/03 1649977.8 1549977.6 [ 21578 474352.3 556131.8
12118/03 1654385.3 1655688.6 1303 82892 478960.8 56184248
12/23/03 1655682.0 1655682.0 0 2882 478954.0 561836.2
12/30/03 655682.0 16556820 0 82852 4768954.0 561836.2
1/22/04 1672236.9 1673412.0 "5 84057 495508.9 579568.2
2/26/04 1686276.0 1696378.0 102 84150 5183728 6025322
3/30/04 1722614.0 1723680.0 975 B5134 544608.9 §20743.2 15000 1800 880 61 2000 36[T
4/8/04 1729975.5 1720975.5 1] B5134 550095.4 836129.7 4000 370 59 13 380 26IRS5
4/14/04 17341132 1734113.2 4] 85134 58513341 B40267 .4
4/22104 1739978.0 1739978.0 0 B5134 5609979 646132.2
4/29/04 17446879 1745094.5 1407 86541 £65707.8 652248.7
5/13/04 17542481 17542481 4] 56541 5738614 €80402.3
S/21/04 1759593.7 1759583.7 0 86541 5£79207.0 6685747.9
5127104 1762418.0 17640855 1648 88188 582031.3 670219.7
6/3/04 1769445.0 1769445.0 ] 85185 5674106.8 675599.2 5500 570 2 240 130 27|71
6/10/04 1774349.0 1774349.0 1 58188 5923148 680503.2 120 7 0.88 1.3 4.3 1.3/|RS5
617/04 1778570.0 1778979.0 0 B6168 596044 .8 685133.2
6/25/04 1783576.7 1783576.7 [ sa168 801542.5 6867309
B130/04 1786027.0 17687786.1 1758 BO948 B03092.8 623940.3
7/8/04 17578585 1787850.5 0 89948 B04065.2 694012.7
TI22/04 1791170.5 17811705 Q 80948 807377.2 6973247
7128/04 1791170.5 17911705 0 80948 8073772 697324.7 |no electrical power to site (no pumping).
924104 1791170.0 1791170.0 0 89948 607378.7 5973242 new electrical power o site (restart pump RS5).
8/28/04 1791275.2 1783186.5 o1 91859 6074819 6989340.7 2600 110[ 59] 75 56 <0.5[R55
9/30/04 1794233.0 1784233.0 0 91859 608528.4 700387.2 8700 2600] 10| 450 240 15|T1

ug/L. micrograms per liter (parts per billion)
mg/L milligrams per liter {parts per million)
WESTERN GEQ-ENGINEERS

< BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS
maikg milligrams per kilogram (parts per miliich)
TPHg TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS GASOLINE RANGE
MTBE METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER

* SAMPLED ON AUGUST 26, 1999
T1 Receptor Trench Well
RS5 Monitor Welt RS5 (pnplng well)




TABLE 2

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT # 5043550 1
FORMER DF #7983

4035 PARK ELVD., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

WASTEWATER DATE METER NEW GALLONS  ACCUMULATIVE  AVERAGE  EPAMETHOD 624 7420
SOURCEID READING METER PISCHARGED GALLONS DISCHARGE BENZENE TOLWENE  ETHYL- XYLENES LEAD
IN GALLONS 1N GALLONS BETWEEN DISCHARGED  PER MINUTE BENZENE
#35635668  #47083426 VISITS IN GALLONS ug/L ugll ugil. ugh ugh
314110

F1 {PSP No. 1} 10130402 1389884.7 25583 296039 0.37

Ft {PSP No. 1) 11/5/02 1392031 3046 209086 0.35

F1{PSP No. 1) 12/12/02 1410218 17285 36371 0.32 <08 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5
F1 (PSP No. 1) 1/9/03 1431653.1 21437 337808 0.53

F1 (PSP No. 1) 2019/03 1462658.4 31005 368813 0.53

F1(PSP MNo. 1) 3/13/03 1478624.6 15966 384779 Q.50 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
F1 (PSP No. 1) 411503 1496745.8 18121 402900 0.38

F1(PSP Na. 1) 5/6/03 1516728.7 19983 422883 0.68 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
F1(PSP No. 1) 6303 15363271 19598 442482 0.45

F1 (PSP No. 1} 7/303 1558031.2 21704 484186 0.54

£1 (PSP No. 1} 8/3/03 15874781 20444 493630 0.50 <0.5 <05 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5
F1{PSP No. 1) 9/12/03 1607619 20144 513774 0.47

F1{PSP No. 1} 1016403 1627622 20003 533777 0.41

F1 (PSP No. 1) 11/20/03 1645891.4 18369 552146 0.36

F1 (PSP No. 1) 12/18/03 1655688.6 9697 561843 Q.24 <D.5 <05 <0.8 <0.5 Q.5
F1{PSP Ne. 1) 1/22/04 1673412 17723 579567 035

F1 (PSP No. 1) 212604 1695378 22966 602533 0.46

F1 (P3P Mo, 1} 3/30/04 1723589 27211 529744 0.57 <0.6 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
F1 (PSP No. 1} 4/29/04 1746094 5 22508 652249 0.52

F1 (PSP Ne. 1) 527404 17840655 17971 670220 0.45 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5
F1{PSP No. 1} 6/30/04 17877861 23721 633841 0.48

F1 (PSP No. 1) 729/04 1791170.5 3384 887325 Q.08

F1 (PSP Ne. 1) 831104 1791170.5 0 607326 Q.00

F1 (PSP No. 1) 9/30/04 1794233 3063 700388 0.07 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <05

< BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS

WATER DISCHARGED TO SEWER IS FROM PURGING OF T1, DISCHARGE FROM WELI. RSS AND PURGED WATER FROM 1/4LY SAMPLING.

ug/l. micrograms per liter {parts per billion)
Note: water meter #47083426 did not funcion during initial fest, substitute meter #35635668 used until cleaned and tested. Re-installed January 28, 2000
Note: water meter difference from 7A9/2001 to 3/21/2002 is from use of meter at other sites to imeter discharges when pumping was discontinued on 7/19/2001.




: H ﬂiﬁi’j{.‘?f A}:’_ —r DAVID R. WILLIAMS
Pl CIOM ﬁﬁ'@f EVENT REMINDER NOTI CE DIRECTOR OF WASTEWATER

September 7, 2004

Mr. George Converse
Desert Petroleum, Inc.
1386 E. Beamer Street
Woodland, CA 95776

Dear Mr. Converse:

Re: Wastewater Discharge Permit No. 50435501 _

Desert Petroleum Iric. Desert Petroleum Inc. 18 requu‘ed to submit penodlc complrance repor’cs.
This is a reminder that a Self-Monitoring Report for the period July 1, 2004 - September 30,
2004 is due by October 31, 2004.

The Self-Monitoring Report must contain the proper certification statement and shall be signed
by an authorized person in accordance with Section B of the permit Standard Terms And
Conditions. This report must be completed and mailed to the Environmental Services Division
-by the due date. A violation follow up fee may be assessed for late mcomplete or failure to

i submlt this report.

© Sincerely,

‘q # 174 “ ;' :
rf H”i ,ﬁ L/
A \;&u{ut/é_\ \-Z
MOLLY ONG

Wastcwater Control Representative

MK O:mko

F.O, BOX 24055 . QAKLAND . CA 54622-1055 . (510) 2857-1405




L ' Report Number : 40330
Date: 10/6/2004

B ANALYTICAL ic

George Converse

Waestern Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer Street .
Woaodiand, CA 95776

Subject : 1 Water Sample
Project Name : DP793- Sewer Dischargs
Project Number : DP793

Dear Mr. Converse,
Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample{s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA pratocois for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800




Project Name :

B ANALYTICAL e

DP793- Sewer Discharge
Project Number : DP793

Sample : Sewer
Sample Date :9/28/2004

Matrix : Water

Report Number ; 40330

Date: 10/6/2004

Lab Number : 40330-01

Approved By: Jefff Baf{'

2745 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 5

oL
W

=

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Pararmeter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <{.50 Q.50 ug/lL EPA 82608 9/30/2004
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 9/30/2004
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 9/30/2004
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 9/30/2004
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 9/30/2004
TPH as Gasoline 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/30/2004
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 98.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/30/2004
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery  EPA 82608 873012004
. B A T
g; i :5



QC Report ; Method Blank Data
Project Name : DP793- Sewer Discharge
Project Number : DP793

Report Number : 40330

Date : 10/6/2004

Method Method
: Measured Reporting Analysis Dale Measured Reporing Analysis Cate
Pargmeater Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Valus Lirnit Unils Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 o.50 ug/l EPA BREOR  O/30/2004
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ugfl. EPA 82608  9/30/2004
Ethylbenzens <0.50 0.50 ugll, EPA B260B  8/30/2004
Total Xylenss <0.50 0.60 ugfl. EPA B2B0B  9/30/2004
Moethyl--butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugll. EPAB260B  9/30/2004
TPH as Gascline <50 850 ugfL EPA 8260B  9/30/2004
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 98.0 % EPA 82608 H30/2004
4-Bromofluorcbenzent (Surr) 106 % EPA B260B  9/30/2004
™ i
ary g}%’! P A) / ff
AT
Approved By: Jeﬁ;f I)" @Wg
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC ; |
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 %,f L



Report Number . 40330

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 10/6/2004
Project Name :  DP793- Sewer Discharge
Project Number : DP793
, . Dupiicate Spiked -
] . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sampie Relative
. , ‘ Spike  Spiked Splked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample ) Analysis Date Percent Percent Pefcent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value  Level Leve Value  Valug Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Lirnit Limit
Benzene 40330-01 <050 400 40.0 374 372 ug/lL EPAB260B 9/30/04 93.6 93.1 0.460 70-130 25
Toluens 40330-01 <0.50 400 40.0 a7e 37.3 ug/l EPA8260B 9/30/04 94.1 93.2 0.979 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 4033001 838 200 200 193 198 ug/lL EPAB260B 9S/30/04 920 94.5 267 70130 25
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether 40330-01 <0.50  40.0 40.0 376 1.7 ug/ll EPAB260B 9/30/04 94.0 94.2 0.230 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd 5t, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616

Approved By: Jéf!;\[)j

530-297-4800 N



Report Number : 40330
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (1.CS) Date: 10/6/2004

Project Name: DPT793- Sewer Discharg
* Project Number : DP793 '

.CS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzena 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/30/04 96.8 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  9/30/04 98.6 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA B260B  9/30/04 5.4 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 9/30/04 102 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By:  JeffiDanl
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 VoL



‘ ANALYTICAL 1.0

2795 2nd Street, Sulte 300
Davis, CA 95618

Lab; 530,297 4800

Fax: 530.297.4808

_Lab No. L{D'S'?:O .

Page _Lur _/_

Pro;ec ontact (Hardropy or PDF To):

California EDF Report? L] ves [X(No

Chain-of-Custody Record and Analys:s Request

st
CompanyfAddress i(35e & @mg, {” Recommended butnot ©
AECE Coehond A Sampling Gompany Lag Code: Analysis Request <
Phans No: FAXNor Global ID; R o g £
SE g S - - e e - @ % g ﬁ &
Probect Number: P.O. No: EDF Dellvorable To (Emait Addrass): % — g, 5 2 g 2 g
i & £
- o 2 -
ProjectName Sampler Smngife; g,ﬁg g% % &3 &5 5 3 58
DP 773 ~Sown Qxhmg S C;.,M- AHHHHPEEHE 3K
Projact Address: Sampling Cartainer Preservative  ]Matrix . "g 218 Ele (2% N E o ; v
Eiirlencd e - §§§g§ 55%% HE:
Zlg sl uwl 1Bl (315133 2 AL IS 3
Sample Designation Date | Time 8% 2 % ¢ § 8 & E SEEHHEINEE g E o
- - b " .
Sev.or %o, |bw |3 1 e | T ] -8l

Relinquished by:

Date Time | Received by: Remarks:
Forer lio

Date Time | Received by:

Dale Time | Received by Laboratory: Biil to:

KA
oy | WO\ B A Ao Alybien!

Gl lefes

Distribution: Whita - Lab, Pink - Qriginator

Formsfcoc 121001,
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FIELD SERVICE REPORT DATE: L2lls 2t
TIME: 225

LEAD TECH: SERVICE TECH: JOB#: L2257 L
BILL TQ: _ £t 7 B o ezt &0 ST B (AL INST: -

JOB SITE: /jfjd”/“/ /:f// még ot 77 w,ZMV S AP0 v J’//‘f’d;;»z’/{* Y

,—ﬁ,»:.,%w:/: L Pl
itz contact Lo i (ot /%ﬂ

PHONE#: _F. 2D oo B a5 ? _ _

CELL PHONE#:

START TIME: __ & S5 | PROCEED TO OTHER JOB 0 SERVICE
LoaDING 81238 10 B8 QYES ONO E(PICK-UP
%CIE{{ELV (ZxS~ gﬁb (215 SITE NAME —- : _K(DELIVERY
ARRIVAL __*LCO ary . QREWORK
DEPAKRT JOB# ' 0 WARRANTY
END TIME _ | . O SAMPLE
FILTERS SERVICED , CARBON USED
OTY AQUA SCRUB 1000 2000 OTY — ACRS/AC830:_
QTY__—__ VENT SCRUB 1000 2000 OTY . VCRS/VC4RC:
. .  OTY— — PV 1000 2000 OQTY —— - ACI1230C:
QTY______ OTHER: ' OTY _20¥0 _ OTHER: _ AUl A8 e D138 (S '-’-,&;'
CONTAINERS USED: | SHIPPING INFORMATION:
QTY e — . DRUMS PROFILE NO.: _£ig 2422 &5~ ot f//ﬁﬁ%{p
QTY_.___ TOTEBINS. B CONTAINERS LEFT ON SITE: (O YES O NO
QrY_____ ROLL-OFFS . L«{ANIFEST DOC.#:
QTY._.__ OTHER: |
SAMPLE ANALYTICAL: EQUIPMENT RENTED:
EPA 8015-TPH VM/XM . TCLP RENTAL COMPANY:
EPA 8010/8020 EPAS260 11RCRA RELEASE NO.:
OTHER: : PHONE #:

SERVICETECH COMMENTS; !\ Ay ﬂ«eQ S = Ee J et ﬂl«&_ 2) &Mfﬂﬂ%f

F
;1 g 3 w "“'a g '— e sz_——.‘—’

g) Mﬁﬁ—fﬁé/e* - Jé/' AN W 6:’24.»..»..»-& \QJ%L&Q v ﬂwﬁ’&%o%
Ao T Qoplne o tpampeds Dscossed Gple

5&%/‘ cd s"vi,m./f; . Lge,_t“'f

.  CUSTOMER COMMENTS:
7 _ . ‘r.;-’
CUSTOMER SIGNATURE: )/ "‘O’f/ ﬂﬂ L DATE:

6611 SAN LE{@DRO STREET, OAKLAND, CA 94621 PHONE: (510} 639-7274 FAX (510) 639-7762
WHITE - CUSTOMER  » YELLOW . CUSTOMENW SERVICE - PINK-SERVICE - GOLD - SALES




